p
E/\Am

TurboDemo.co

r"

|
‘%%éﬁify/’/

User Manual

o
balesio
Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.







Contents |

Table of Contents

Part | What's new in TurboDemo 7.x? 2
Part Il Welcome to TurboDemo S
Part Il Introduction to TurboDemo 7

I o A o To 1¥ o] 4 Lo o H TP PT TR 7

2 FALUIES LISt .ueiiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt ettt e ettt e e st bt e e ettt e e ekttt e e e bbe e e e aabbe e e e abbeeeeebbeeeeabaeeaeans 8

3 Why use different Demo/Tutorial FOrMatS? ......ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e s s e e e e e srrrerr e e e e e e 9

4 TurboDemO INSTAALION ....ueiiiiiiee et et e e e bee e e e neee 12

5 SYStemM REQUITEMENTS .....iiiiiiiii ittt ettt e e e e e sttt et e e e e e e s e aanbbeeeeaaeesaanbbbbeeeaaeaeaanns 12

ORI A= T R =T To ] o I 117 o ] Y/ PSSR 13

7 Cooperation With Other tO0IS ......uuiiiiiii e e e e e rrre e e e e e e e anes 19

Part IV TurboDemo menus 21
R T 1Y = o O TP PPPRPTO 21

P2 Lo 11 Y= o 1 PP PRSP 22

RIS o F= 1Y =T o T PRSPPI 23

O e o= Toa g =T o U PRSPPI 24

5 Icons of the ThumMBNAIl MOAE .......eeeiiiii et a e 24

6 Icons of the SINGIE SIIAE MOUE .....ueeiiiiiiiiee e e e e e s e rrre e e e e e e e anns 24

Part V Creating a Demo or Tutorial 28
Part VI Capturing 30
O T o) (01 1 @ A =T V1= SR 30

pZ2 =1 =T 11 T @3- T} (1 1o Yo PSRRI 31

3 Capturing QUICKSTArT GUIAE ...coiiiiiiieiiii ettt et e e ettt e e e e e e e e bbbeeeeaaeeeannns 32

4 HOt KeYS iN CAPLUIE SESSION! oottt e et e e e e e e e e e b eeeeeaa s 32

SR 0= T o 1 U] IS o1 = T=T = VLo A U o Lo PSSR 34

Part VIl Editing 37
1 EdITiNG OVEIVIEW ..ottt ettt e e e e ettt e e e e e e s e et bttt et e e e e s e aabbbe e e e e e e e e e abnbbeeeaaaeeeaannnraees 37

2 ThUMDBNAIT MOOE ...ttt e et e s et e e s anbe e e e s nnbae e e s nnneeeas 37

3 SiNGIE SHAE MOGE .coecoieeeeee e e et e e e s e e e e e s s s st e et e e e s asnantaeeeeaeeesannsananeeeeeeeannns 38

O [ ESY =T T o Lo = T T Ly = Lo SO 39

SIS [To [ I 2= T ] 1 A e o S PP TOPPPPPPRPP 39

6 Adding Texts, Bubbles and ROIOVEIS .........uuviiiiiii et e e e e 40

NOEES @NA BAIIOONS ... ettt e e e s he e e r e e se e et e san e e sneesaneenreeennee e 40

Balloon @Nnd TEXE SKIN ...cueiiiiiiiiee et 41

ROIIOVEIS ettt et h et E e Rt r e et e e e e 42

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



Il TurboDemo - Help File

Ao Lo LT a Yo JAN o 10 ¢ =14 Lo 1 o =PSRRI 43
ANTMEALEA POINTEIS ...t h ettt oo a et e okt e e e a bttt eeab et e e bttt e aa b et e e e nbb e e e anb e e e anbeeeeas 43

ETQSTIC BANGAS ....eeeiieitie ettt ettt e e e ke o4ttt e o2t e ek et e o a et e e e bt e e R bt e b bt e e e e et e et e s 43
SHOCKWAVE FIASH FIIES ...ttt e e b e e a et et e e e b e e aabe e e nnees 43

TEXE SIMUIBLION oottt bt e a e e e h et oo bt e e bt et oo ab et e e b et eea et e e bbe e e e nbeeeanbneeeann 44

8 Adding Objects and ACLIONS t0 SIAE ....cooi i e r e e e e 44
(D= o Lo = o I @ o= To3 AR OO TSP PP POPPPPRPTTN 44

P (o 1T a Lo I = 1A e 1T 4 1T 1S U PO RU T PUUPPUPPTN 45

J Yo o] s @] o1 4[0] 1= T PP U PO UPPUPPTN 45

SIIAE ACHIONS DIBIOQT ..eeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e ettt e e e e s abe e et e e e e e e bbb bt e e e e e e aa s bbe et e e e e s e nbbbe e e e e e e e nnbseeeaeeaaansbreeeaas 46

PAUSE BULLON ..ttt 47

9 Adding NArration OF IMUSIC ..coiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e ettt e e e e e e s e aa b bt e e e e e e e e enbbbneeeaaaeeanns 48
LS 1T =T 0 T o RO RE 48

P2 (o 1 aTo IS YoYU gL I do J= U 1o = SRR 48

F 8 Lo Lo TN o [} (o OO P PRSP PR OPPPPPPR 49

10 INtEractive FUNCLIONS .oiiiiiiiiiieiiece e e e s e e e s e e s e e e e e e s s an e e e e e e e e s snneaaeeeeeeeeannnnennneeaeas 50
INTErACTIVE DEMO/TULOTIAL ©oeiiiiiiitiee ettt h et e ettt e e e bt e e e st e e et e e e e e e snbeeeanbneeens 50

(O3 To] QAN =T RO PP PP PP PPPPPP 51

LI N L= OO RPPPPPPRRTRTN 51

HOT-KBY ATB@ ettt 51

[ LU EST =l S0 1 (o o R PO PP PPN 52

P Lo TTaTo 1Y o 1= 111 TS O PP P PR PP PP PP 52

[ = 1V g o = g o T o] [T o PSPPSR 52

F o1 101 @] o) £ 1o s PO PP U PP SP PR PP PP PPPP 53

SCORM ettt ettt A b1 AR A bbb b s A AR bbbttt s bbb b s b st 54

QUESTION AN ANSWET (QUIZ) 1onetieeiiiiee ettt ettt ettt ettt e ettt e ettt e e bt e e a b et e e bb et e e b bt e e s et e e abe e e e e nb e e e aabeeeennnes 56

Part VIII Publishing 59
1 PUDIISNING OVEIVIBW ..ottt ettt e e e e ettt e e e e e e s e nbbbe e e e e e e e s annnraees 59
2 SAVING the PrOjJECT ..ttt e e e e e st e e e e e e e e e e bbb bt e e e e e e e aanbbtneeeaaeeeann 59
3 0Opening an EXISHING PrOJECT ...cciiiiiiiiiie ettt e s st e e e e e s s s ee e e e e e s s s e e e e e e e s snsnnaneeeeeeennnns 60
O YT AT Lo IR =N o o ][] SO 60
5 Generate Demo / PUDIISD DEMO... .o 61
6 Navigation Panels @nd SKINS .........ueiiiiiiiiii et e e e e e e rra e e e e e e e e anes 61
7 Publish Demo/Tutorial t0 @ WED Site .....occueiiiiiii e e e 62
8 S O RM o ———— 63
Part IX Options 66
N VT o To] B LT g Lo TR =Y o Yo SRR 66
W22 = €0 Y [=Tod @ o) 1 Y LSRR 67
Part X Hints and Tips 70
1 TurboDemo Standard and Professional .......cccccccoviiiiiiiii 70
P22 10T o Lo T = L (o ] = 70
oG I o 11 3= g o R T o1 OSSR 72
Part XI License, Ordering and Support 74
O IR oT =) o 1Y =1 N0 1= T= 0 =T o | SR 74
22O o L= T 1o o T o 32 =110 o PSRRI 75
o T I =Tod o T [t 1S 0o o Yo 1 o APPSR 75

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



Contents

Part XII Contact us

1 Aboutus
2 Sales
3 TurboDemo - Web Site

Index

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



www.TurboDemo.com
- The Tutorial Creator -




What's new in TurboDemo 7.x? 2

1 What's new in TurboDemo 7.x?

What's new in TurboDemo™ 7.x?
Please scroll down to view the major changes in version 7.x ...

TurboDemo™ is the only screen capture tool that is compatible with all current internet formats.

FLasy

TurboDemo™ Version 7 is packed with improvements and new features; to reduce production time
and
to increase the quality and attraction of your demo:

e Quicker, clearer capturing

e More editing options, eg. Typing Simulation, Audio Editor and better interactivity

e And now supporting Microsoft Word output format!

1) Capture and Record Area
e Simultaneous recording of onscreen activities AND sound

2) Editing

e Simulation of text typing

e Audio editor for professional editing of audio streams, e.g. post-editing of volume,
cutting of recordings.
Automatic balloons and notes creation.
Numerous effects for slide transitions.
Output of changing individual error messages in interactive elements
Images and available Skins can be assigned to the rollover feature
Enhanced user interface
Clipboard Feature to copy and paste between projects
Option to make your Pause Button transparent
Pause button can be resized
Mouse Cursor files (.cur) and images can be assigned as mouse cursors
Add mouse click sound to specific slides
Enhancement of the Quiz function

3) Import of animations
e Enhancement of the SWF import
e Enhanced Linux compatibility

4) Output & Formats
e TurboDemo™ 7.x offers an additional format:
- Microsoft Word Document (.doc)
Enhanced Flash output
Enhanced Resize Option
Mouse click visualization for left and right mouse clicks
Additional navigation bar in the old TurboDemo style

5) E-Learning
e Java output enhancements:
- SCORM is now included in the Pro version

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



TurboDemo - Help File

- Statistic information at the end of the Demo/Tutorial
e SCORM 2004 and 1.2 - compliant in JAVA and FLASH Demo/Tutorials for Learning
Management Systems (LMS).

6) PowerConverter - Add - On
Convert PowerPoint Presentations in Flash:
e Now optimized for more supported animations in Office XP and Office 2003

7) Capture Tools for other Operating systems
TurboDemo™ offers additional capture programs to create projects under several operating
systems:
e LINUX system over the KDE graphical environment
Besides Fedora and RedHat distributions ScreenStudio supports Debian, Ubunto and
Suse distributions
¢ MACOSX

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



www.TurboDemo.com
- The Tutorial Creator -




TurboDemo - Help File

2

Welcome to TurboDemo

Welcome to TurboDemo™
Online Demos Creation made easy and fast! ™

This efficient and easy-to-use program captures your onscreen-activitiy and creates online demos,
interactive tutorials, software simulations and films in few minutes without any need of programming
knowledge.

Create your demos/tutorials without any programming knowledge in the following formats:

¢ Flash demos/tutorials e Microsoft Word export
¢ Java/HTML demos/tutorials e PDF documents
e Executable files e AVI files and
e EXE - Standalone Player e ASF - Windows Media Player format
o GIF files e Export to Word, Excel, etc.

j 'if'.' ‘_(27 @

N —m ASF
kLAsH EXE ]aVa

The file sizes of the generated Demos/Tutorials are extremely small and can be started very quickly.
An average size for a 1 minute Flash or Java demo is at 0.1 MB. This means that the demos/tutorials
can be sent via e-mail sending and can be incorporated easily into your website.

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



www.TurboDemo.com
- The Tutorial Creator -




7 TurboDemo - Help File

3 Introduction to TurboDemo

Introduction

This capital describes the TurboDemo™ installation, system requirements, features list and the
different output and export formats such as FLASH, Java, etc.

A demo, tutorial, simulation or presentation is created in three major steps:

1. Capturing: screen shots of a software application or any onscreen activity.
2. Editing: adding animation, text, voice-over, interactive features.
3. Publishing: generating a finished file for the Web or Compact Disk.

3.1 Introduction

Introduction to TurboDemo™
Capturing screen activities and creating demos for the internet

TurboDemo - Online Demos Creation Made Easy and Fast! ™

Summarized in 3 steps:

First Step: Capturing
With TurboDemo™ you can capture every action on your screen quickly and easily. With a
mouseclick or by using the break key, TurboDemo™ creates screenshots in the background
that are connected and ready to form a project.

Second Step: Editing
After capturing your application you can edit the screenshots (slides). Add the bubbles or notes
to your slide in order to explain the different steps. But that is not yet all you can do, you can
add interactive functions, so that the viewer can work with the presentation instead of just
watching it; this enhances the learning effect.You can add objects as an eye-catcher or just
pictures. Even adding sound or spoken texts is not a problem.

Third Step: Publishing
You can now convert the demo you created into the format you want to have. TurboDemo™
supports a multitude of formats and is thus at the standard of your company.
Generating demos is very easy and there is no knowledge of programming necessary.
With some of the formats you even get a manual that shows you how to incorporate them in
your website. Most of the formats are independent from the operating system and need only
standard Plug-ins which most browsers already contain, like Macromedia-Flash-Plug or the
Microsoft Virtual Machine JAVA-plug-in!

Reasons for TurboDemo™
TurboDemo™ allows your business to function more effectively, helps your employees become
more knowledgeable and enables you to better satisfy your customers.
It also ensures that your on-line support infrastructure will be more flexible and efficient.

In E-Learning, E-Commerce, Training or Sales: Everything comes to a halt without proper
information and support. Online customers demand comprehensive advice, participants in
training programmes need descriptive training material, and sales departments require
up-to-date marketing and sales information.

Your solution is TurboDemo™: Where animated demos/tutorials for any topic can be compiled

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



Introduction to TurboDemo 8

simply and quickly and then made available on the Internet. A professional software
demonstration can, as shown in this example, be produced in a matter of minutes. By doing so
you will be able to market your products much more effectively and at the same time, increase
your sales. A unique advantage of TurboDemo™, in comparison to previous discussion and
communication channels such as 'Call Centres' or correspondence via e-mail is the
substantially lower cost. Additionally, thanks to TurboDemo™, your employees will not only be
trained in a cost effective and flexible manner, but also quickly and efficiently via the Internet or
Intranet.

3.2 Features List

Features List

Recording Made Easy and Fast
g Start recording with one click
Set size of recording window
Support of full screen
Stop recording with one click
NEW Simultaneous recording onscreen activities and sound

Create Demos in Just a Few Minutes

Java/HTML- or Flash-Demos

Demos and Interactive Demos with just one click

No programming knowledge required

Generated demos are independent of the operating system used
Viewer does not need a exotic codec or plug-in to view the demo

FLASH

T Easy to Use, Intuitive Editing

L] Undo and Redo function

Single slide view and thumbnail view

Re-position the mouse on the slide

Adjust the mouse cursor design or hide it

Straight or curved cursor movement

Insert, add, delete and duplicate slides

Add audio, images, hyperlinks, captions and animated effects
Positioning of the objects with the arrow keys

Small and Fast Demos
g Greatly compressed demos
Begin demos quickly by using streaming technology

[ ]
e Suitable for sending via e-mail
e Suitable for integration into web sites

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



9 TurboDemo - Help File

m Special Effects
Animated notes and balloons

Rollover and elastic band effects

Eye-catchers through Attractors

Customized shapes and colors

Customized font size, style and formatting

Addition of more than one object to the slide

Graphical analysis of the questions and answers

Import of Flash Animations (SWF)

NEW New Typing Object to simulate typing of characters
NEW Numerous effects for Slide transitions

NEW Place images and Skins to your Rollover object

1 Q Interactive Areas
| e Click area (left-, right- and double-click)

Hot-Key area

e Text area

e Success and error messages

e Hyperlink to a Web page or another demo
[ ]

[ ]

Quizzing Function
NEW Multiple Error Messages

Jﬂ@ Audio, Sound

= e NEW Recording with the new Audio Editor
e Import of WAV files
e Assigning audio to one or several slides
e Adding or deleting sound

0 Export Option
Java/HTML demo - NEW Now SCORM 1.2 and 2004 compliant
Flash demo (SWF Format) - NEW Now SCORM 1.2 and 2004 compliant
AVI Movie (AVI Format not compressed)
ASF Windows Media Player format
Caption text export (TXT Format)
Executable Demo (EXE File)
PDF as a print out (PDF Format)
GIF animation (GIF File)
Image export (GIF , JPG and BMP Format)
NEW Microsoft Word (DOC)

m Additional Options
e Customize slide duration
e Add author information to the demo
Quick loading, saving and compiling
32-Bit and native XP application
Player controls
Stand alone demo player

3.3  Why use different Demo/Tutorial Formats?

Why use different Demo / Tutorial Formats?

When considering sending a Demo/Tutorial it must be remembered that they are
dependent upon how the end-user views them. This means the end-user may have:

¢ A different operating system on their computer than what you have (MS Windows,

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



Introduction to TurboDemo 10

Mac, Linux etc...)

¢ A different internet browser than yours (either no Internet browser, Netscape
Navigator, MS-Internet Explorer etc...)

¢ A long demonstration (1 Minute Demo, 1 Hour Tutorial or even longer)

TurboDemo™ helps to create Flash, Java, Exe, AVI and standalone Demos/Tutorials.
Please see below the advantages (+) and disadvantages (-) of these formats:

Flash-Demo/Tutorial (*.SWF)

+ The average size of a 1 Minute / Tutorial is 100 - 350 KB.

+ Flash-Plug-In is a small file size and is quick to download from
the Internet.

macromedias T Flash-Plug-In is a standard browser plug-in.

FLASH" + Audio and Sound are better compressed.
ENABLED + Platforms (MS Windows 95 and later, Macintosh, Unix, Pocket
PC, Linux).
- Flash Demos/Tutorials are limited to 16000 Macromedia Flash
frames.
- An Internet browser is required.
- Demo/Tutorial file size could be larger than Java-Demo/Tutorial
file size.
- Right-click and double-click are not supported in interactive
Demos/Tutorials.
Java-Demo/Tutorial
(' + The average file size of a 1 Minute / Tutorial is 100 — 200 KB.
y + No duration limit with Java Demos/Tutorials.
r— + The Java-Plug-In is a standard plug-in and on the most OS
- - preinstalled.
+ File size is smaller than Flash-Demo/Tutorial file size.
Ja va + Right-click and double-click are supported in interactive

Demos/Tutorials.
+ Platforms (MS Windows 95 and later, Macintosh, Unix, Pocket
PC, Linux).

- A Java-Plug-In is very large to download from the Internet.

- There are incompatibilities between the Sun and the Microsoft
Java Runtimes

- An Internet browser is required.

Exe-Demo/Tutorial

+ An internet browser is not required.

+ Interactive Hot keys are supported

+ Platforms (MS Windows 95 or higher).

macromedia=
FLASH" - Exe-Files can be hard to attach to emails due to firewall

ENABLED restrictions.
- Exe-Files enlarge the Demos/Tutorials by 1300 KB.
- Flash Demos/Tutorials as Exe-files are limited by 16000
Macromedia Flash frames.
- Right-click and double-click are not supported in interactive
Demos/Tutorials.

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



11

TurboDemo - Help File

Standalone-Demo/Tutorial

+ Suitable for sending via CD to end-users.

+ An internet browser is not required.

+ Unlike Flash, interactive right-click and double-click is
supported.

+ No duration limit.

+ Platforms (MS Windows 95 or higher).

- The Demo/Tutorial file size is large.

AVI-Demo / Tutorial

+ Applicable to send via CD to end-users.

+ Internet browser is not required.

+ No duration limit with AVI Demos/Tutorials.
+ Platforms (MS Windows 95 and higher).

- Demo / Tutorial file size is large.

- No Sound or Audio.

- No Interactivity.

- The average size of a 1 minute Demo / Tutorial is between
100-300 MB not compressed (compressed 3-5 MB).

- Player-Plug-In is required.

ASF Windows Media Player Format
+ High Compression

+ Small Files

+ Windows Standard format

+ No duration limitation

+ Can be with Sound

+ Streamable

- Interactivity is not supported

- Windows Media Player 7 required

- Not Operating System independend
- Limited to 256 colors

PDF documentation
+ Print out documenation

- No animation and Audio.
- Player-Plug-In is required Acrobat Reader.

GIF-Demo/Tutorial

+ Standard Internet format

+ No duration limit.

+ Platforms (MS Windows 95 or higher, Macintosh, Unix, Pocket
PC, Linux).

- Demo/Tutorial file size is a little large.

- No Sound or Audio.

- No Interactivity.

- The average size of a 1 minute Demo/Tutorial is 700 KB.

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



Introduction to TurboDemo 12

Export Slides as Images

+ Import the exported images to any application such as WORD,
EXCEL, PowerPoint, ...

+ Ideal for creating user manuals or documentations

- Images lack on animations and audio

Export as Word Document
+ Edit your documentation of your project
+ Assign your corporate identity to the pamphlet

Microsoft Word + Use templates for different purposes

- Word-documents do not support animation
- Word needs to be installed on the computer

34 TurboDemo Installation

TurboDemo™ |nstallation

To install TurboDemo™ from a CD-ROM,

1.
2.

3.
4,
5.

Simply insert the CD-ROM into your drive.

The Windows Autorun capability will start the TurboDemo™ setup program. If the CD does

not start automatically, select the Run... option from the taskbar Start Menu and enter:
D:\CDStart.exe

(replacing D: with your CD-ROM drive letter)

Select "Install TurboDemo™" or "Run TurboDemo™ from the CD".
Read the program license conditions carefully.
Choose the directory into which you wish to install TurboDemo™.

Please follow the instructions of the Setup program displayed on the screen until you receive the
message "The installation is completed".

To install TurboDemo™ from a downloaded file,

1.
2.
3.

Start the installation program TD-Setup.exe.
Read the program licence conditions carefully.
Chose the directory in which you wish to install TurboDemo™.

Please follow the instructions by the Setup program displayed on the screen until you receive the
message "The installation is completed".

Introduction / System Requirements / Features

3.5 System Requirements

System Requirements

TurboDemo™ User Interface requires at least:

PC with Microsoft Windows (95 or higher)

50 MB of free hard disk space

64 MB RAM (More memory improves performance)

SVGA Graphic Card with 256 colors

Windows Media Player 9 or higher for creating ASF Videos / Movies

End-user requirements for Flash Demos/Tutorials:

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



13 TurboDemo - Help File

Internet Browser (Microsoft-Internet Explorer, Netscape Navigator, ...)

Macromedia Flash-Plug-In for viewing the demonstrations

Demos or tutorials can be viewed on Microsoft-Windows (95 or higher), Macintosh, UNIX,
Linux and Pocket PCs

End-user requirements for Java/HTML Demos/Tutorials:

Internet Browser (Microsoft-Internet Explorer, Netscape Navigator, ...)

Java Runtime installed (either Microsoft Virtual Machine or Sun Java Runtime) to view the
demos

Demos or tutorials can be viewed on Microsoft-Windows (95 or higher), Macintosh, UNIX,
Linux and Pocket PCs

End-user requirements for GIF Demos/Tutorials:

Internet Browser (Microsoft-Internet Explorer, Netscape Navigator, ...)
Demos or tutorials can be viewed on Microsoft-Windows (95 or higher), Macintosh, UNIX,
Linux and Pocket PCs

End-user requirements for PDF Documentation:

Internet Browser (Microsoft-Internet Explorer, Netscape Navigator ...)

Acrobat Reader from Adobe (or other suitable PDF reader)

Demos or tutorials can be viewed on Microsoft-Windows (95 or higher), Macintosh, UNIX,
Linux and Pocket PCs

End-user requirements for EXE Demos/Tutorials:

Operating System Microsoft-Windows (95 or higher)

End-user requirements for ASF Videos/Movies:

Windows Media Player from Version 7

End-user requirements for AVI Videos/Movies:

Operating System Microsoft-Windows (95 or higher)

End-user requirements for Standalone Demos/Tutorials:

Operating System Microsoft-Windows (95 or higher)
CD-Device

End-user requirements for Word Export:

Operating System Microsoft-Windows (95 or higher)
Microsoft Word installed on the computer

Introduction Installation

3.6  Version's History

Version History

What's new in Version 7.x?

Capturing

Capture Screenshots and Audio at the same time

Editing

Simulation of text typing
Audio editor for professional editing of audio streams, e.g. post-editing of volume, cutting

of recordings.

Automatic balloons and notes creation.
Numerous effects for slide transitions.
Output of changing individual error messages in interactive elements

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



Introduction to TurboDemo 14

Images and available Skins can be assigned to the rollover feature
Enhanced user interface

Clipboard Feature to copy and paste between projects

Option to make your Pause Button transparent

Pause button can be resized

Mouse Cursor files (.cur) and images can be assigned as mouse cursors
Add mouse click sound to specific slides

Enhancement of the Quiz function

Import of animations
. Enhancement of the SWF import
. Enhanced Linux compatibility

Output & Formats

. TurboDemo™ 7.x offers an additional format:

- Microsoft Word Document (.doc)

Enhanced Flash output

Enhanced Resize Option

Mouse click visualization for left and right mouse clicks
Additional navigation bar in the old TurboDemo style

SCORM Enhancements
. The SCORM Demo/Tutorials can be exported now with 2004 compliance
° JAVA SCORM feature is now included in the Professional Version

Enterprise Version Extensions

PowerConverter - Add - On
Convert PowerPoint Presentations in Flash:
¢ Now optimized for more supported animations in Office XP and Office 2003

Capture Tools for other Operating systems
TurboDemo™ offers additional capture programs to create projects under several operating
systems:
o LINUX system over the KDE graphical environment
Besides Fedora and RedHat distributions ScreenStudio supports Debian, Ubuntu and Suse
distributions
¢ MAC OS X

What's new in Version 6.0?
A graphic summary of TurboDemo™ 6.0 can be viewed here.

SCORM compatible formats

e Take advantage of SCORM export for Flash and JAVA formats in E-Learning tutorials
(With SCORM you are able to receive results, like wrong clicks, out of your demo)

e  Work with the results of the participants using the LMS (Learning Management Systems can
manage your demos and the results for the viewers)

New Flash Export

e The Flash export has been totally redone and now allows simulations or demonstrations with
a longer duration and smaller file size

e In addition to different color depths users can now select a JPG compression for generating

demonstrations

e Choose between several navigation bars for Flash and EXE export

e Import Shockwave Files (SWF) to a slide to make Demos/Tutorials more attractive

e Visualization of mouse clicks in the generated Demos/Tutorials

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



15 TurboDemo - Help File

Improved user interface

e Addition of UNDO and REDO functions

e Alignment of objects with the arrow keys

e Automatic balloons and notes creation

e Images imported directly as a screenshot (slide background)

Enterprise Version Extensions

e E-Learning solutions with full SCORM compliancy

e SkinStudio Add-On for creating your own balloons and notes with your company logo or

corporate design

e PowerConverter to convert your big Powerpoint presentations into small and streamable
Flash files for your webpage

e ScreenStudio to capture screenshots under Linux and Mac to be edited later, using
TurboDemo™

Additional Formats
e ASF-Format: This Windows Media Player format allows you to make extremely small videos
for viewing from version 7 and above.
e Image Export: Export your slides as images in the formats BMP, GIF or JPEG

What's New in Version 5.0?

Network Version / CD Version

e The network version allows users to launch TurboDemo™ without installation from
either
-aCDor
- the server

e Standard or default settings can be created for the server

e The user can adjust the TurboDemo™ settings on their personal workstation

Recording

e Use "CTRL+Shift+T" for automatic capturing method in addition to "Mouse
tracking" and "Pause" Button

¢ A faster way of capturing by using DirectX technology: DirectX offers the
power of multimedia in Windows and gives you the best possible experience with
graphics, sound, music, and 3-D animation. Using DirectX with TurboDemo™
allows you to record screenshots much faster and capture quicker movements
that normally can't be captured by standard Windows routines.
TurboDemo™ currently supports DirectX versions 6.0 through 9.0

e Option to record Drag&Drop-icons

e Option to record icons including their ToolTips

New export formats

e Additional documentation option to generate PDF files

e Additional option to compile your Demo in GIF format, as well as FLASH, JAVA,
HTML and EXE

Animated Objects

e Additional animated objects such as a Wizard or logos

¢ Now you can use amazing skins for your Balloons and Notes

e Additional shapes for call outs, balloons, notes and text objects

Enhancements
¢ Memory Manager:The new Memory Manager allows TurboDemo™ to use 20 to
50 TIMES less RAM than before. So even if you have a lot of slides, your

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.


http://www.turbodemo.com/deu/skinstudio.htm
http://www.turbopresenter.com

Introduction to TurboDemo 16

computer will still be able to run smoothly using only a small amount of RAM

[ Example: 5 MB TDP-Project is now only 1.9 MB ]

The Memory Manager is completely transparent and is running automatically in
the background

Increased Objects Capabilities:

- Ability to select more objects or even ALL objects in a slide and use all of the
functions such as Cut, Copy, Paste, Delete, Moving, and more...

- Lock and Unlock Feature: Now you can lock/unlock each individual object. This
guarantees that the position and traits of the locked object will be fixed and
cannot be moved by mistake.

Additional menu items for easier editing of the Interactivity functions

Added flexibility to the interactive "Click Area" options.

Can access the "Additional Click Areas" option from the "Slide" drop down menu
or from the icons.

Setting to Automatically Open the Last Project:

This is an option that can easily be activated or deactivated.

Enhancements for Flash generation

Importing of GIF files.

Revision of the Help file, now available in HTML format

Options to modify the slide color

A Confirmation Message is provided prior to deletion of a slide

The quantity of items in the Last Projects Menu has been increased from the last 5
to the last 8 items

Navigation

"No Skin Option" when compiling in Java
More skins available for Flash Demo/Tutorials
Control Panel for the Internal Player: Increase and Decrease of the Slide Time.

What's New in Version 4.0 and 3.0?

TurboDemo™ 4.0 provides features and enhancement options for the users and end-users.

Description of enhancements:

Generate Flash Demos/Tutorials: The user is now able, using the new Flash Export
feature to create Macromedia Flash Animation with all features, objects and functions of
TurboDemo™. Without any prior Flash Programming knowledge, the user can create
amazing Flash Animations with one click.

Interactive Flash Demos/Tutorials: Create Macromedia Flash Animation including the
interactive functions and objects.

Flash navigation: Choose one of 3 amazing navigation panels to present your
Demos/Tutorials.

New skins: The new version of TurboDemo™ will offer 12 fantastic new Java/HTML-skins
for free.

Resize project's resolution: After you have completed a Demo/Tutorial you can alter
screen resolution size of your Demo/Tutorial. You can shrink or enlarge your Demo/Tutorial
resolution size.

Screenshot capturing using the mouse: This feature allows the user to use the mouse to
capture screenshots. Every time the mouse is clicked a screenshot is taken. You can also
continue to use the hot-key as always to capture screenshots.

Automatic adaptation of the capture area: The capture area will automatically conform to
the application you would like to record (CTRL+SHIFT+R). And vice versa the application
can be automatically fitted to the area captured (CTRL+SHIFT+P).

No Time Restriction: The minimum reading time (Project/Options Menu) can now be

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



TurboDemo - Help File

reduced to 0.1 sec. using the "No Time Restriction" entry. With this new feature you will be
able to make a realistic simulation of typing of a text in an application.

¢ Compatibility: 100% compatible with older versions of TurboDemo™. The old project files
can be imported directly without using any conversion routines.

e Clipboard Options: Use CTRL+C, CTRL+V and CTRL+X to copy and paste all objects
and slides in your projects.
Transfer slides from one project to another using the clipboard option.

¢ Enhanced Options for Single Slide View:Copy, Cut, Paste, Delete and duplicate slides in
the view Single Slide Mode.

e Automatic compilation of the Demo/Tutorial: This option helps the users to easily
generate Demos/Tutorials using the last selected file format chosen

e Enhanced objects in relation to the slides

Shape object: The Shape can have any possible form. The user can choose as a
drawing tool a rectangular shape, elliptic shape, lasso tool and poly lasso tool.
Furthermore, the user can define the opacity of the shape, background color, outline
color, outline style and outline thickness.

As with Notes and Balloons, the user can place as many Shape-Objects as desired on a
slide. The Shape Objects can be elongated as well.

An action can be assigned to any shape.

Objects assigned to actions: Actions give the user the ability to create amazing
interactive Demos/Tutorials. The following actions can be assigned to objects (e.g.
Shape Object):

1. Slide Label Skip: The user can choose to jump to a slide using the slide name.
This has the advantage that it is not important if a slide is later inserted or deleted.
The Software will always jump to the correct slide.

2. Relative Skip: This means that the user can define a relative value in order to jump
to another slide. Therefore if the end-user is currently on slide 10 and the user has
defined as an event Jump+3 then the software will go to Slide 13.

3. Absolute Skip: This means that the user can define an absolute value in order to
jump to another slide. So if the end-user is currently on Slide 10 and the user has
defined as an absolute value of 3 then the software will go to Slide 3.

4. First and Last Slide Skip: This means that the user can define the action to go to
the first or last slide.

5. Web-Site or E-Mail URL: This action can be used to open a new URL or a
website.

6. Close Demol/Tutorial: This action closes the current window where the
Demo/Tutorial is being played.

- Insert Slide Action: Placed on a slide it will perform a defined event automatically
(without interaction). So, for example, if the user assigned the Relative Skip Event +5 to
Slide 10, then when the Player comes to Slide 10 the Player will automatically jump to
Slide 15. The user can specify if the automatic actions should be fired/started before the
Slide is displayed (immediately when the slide appears) or after the display time of the
slide has elapsed.

- Extended success and error message object: The user can define a action for each
object, success and error message and decide which action to take when an answer is
correct or not.

- Extended Pause Area: The Pause Area can be extended with Actions such as Shape
Objects.

- Text Object: The user can insert Text-Objects which are constantly displayed on a slide
and unlike Notes or Balloons,do not disappear. The background can be transparent or
translucent. As with Notes and Balloons, the user can place as many Text-Objects as
desired on a slide.

- After creating an object, such as a Note Text, properties (such as font, color and
background color) of this object will be defined for the whole project and become the
default properties for new objects.

What's New in Version 2.0?
TurboDemo™ 2.0 continues to improve the most important technologies like Streaming-Technique

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



Introduction to TurboDemo 18

and Flash-Support to make the Demos/Tutorials small and effective to start for the end-user. For
example, TurboDemo™ now uses animated objects to make Demos/Tutorials more attractive.
TurboDemo™ uses Click-, Key- and Field-Areas to make interactive E-Learning Demos/Tutorials
for Training.

Description of enhancements:

A fantastic intelligent Streaming Technology. Now the Demos/Tutorials start immediately
and information is loaded in the background.

New compression algorithms. The Demos/Tutorials are at least 10 times smaller than
before.

Amazing export to Macromedia FLASH-Animation (SWF) with only one click.

Import and Export to Text-File format. By using these features, it is simple to translate an
already created Demo/Tutorial Project in another language or do, for example, a spelling
check with external software.

Animation Objects:

- Animation Effect for Notes and Balloons.

- Rollover Object.

- Attention Attractor Object (Eye Catcher).

- Elastic band Object (Animated Ellipses and Rectangles).

Hot-Key Area Object. With the Hot-Key Area Object, you can create Demos/Tutorials that
react to specific Hot-Keys.

Click Area Helper Object. This Object is applied to help the end-user see where to click and
is only shown if the user clicks outside of the defined Click Area.

New Skin Engine. Skin possibilities have been extremely extended
Demo-Tour Size is displayed after compiling the Demo/Tutorial
End Mouse Point (red circle) can be moved directly in the Single Slide Mode

With a double-click on the Start Mouse Point (blue circle) or on the End Mouse Point (red
circle), you can change the mouse shape directly.

Automatic replacement of non-capture-able mouse shapes
Selection of all slides menu
De-selection of all slides menu

If you are navigating between slides in the Single Slide Mode and you return to Thumbnails
Mode, you will be positioned directly to the slide that was active in Single Slide Mode

Paste Object Menu entry in Objects Menus
Windows Standard Hot-Keys such as Ctrl+X, Ctrl+C, Ctrl+V.
When deleting a slide TurboDemo™ does not jump to the first slide anymore.

New in Version 1.5?

Print routines have been implemented

Fonts and colors can be selected in Balloons, Notes, etc...

Time limits can be set for Demos/Tutorials

Export to AVI-Movie. You can export your Project to an AVI-Movie
Additional graphic file formats (BMP,TIFF,PNG,JPEG,PCX,TGA,PCD)
Skin engine.

New in Version 1.47?

Reseller Marketing Program. The Internet TurboDemo™ Reseller Program will pay you
15% of all software sales generated from your reseller ID#. Visitors to your site will receive
a TurboDemo™ Version with your personal reseller ID# inside. This guarantees that you
will get paid for any software purchase made with your personal TurboDemo™ Version.
This means that you can share your TurboDemo™ Version everywhere (CD-ROM's,
Newsletters, Homepages, etc). For more information see our Homepage (
www.turbodemo.com).

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.


http://www.turbodemo.com

19 TurboDemo - Help File

e Support for double-byte characters languages (e.g. Japanese, Chinese).
e Localization Test routines
e Multiple instances of TurboDemo™ can be launched from different directories

What's New in Version 1.2?
e Several internal changes

e You can contact balesio GmbH & Co. KG and order TurboDemo™ per Fax over London,
Washington, Paris, Milan and Sydney

What's New in Version 1.1?
e Deletion of in-use files during uninstall
e More possibilities to order TurboDemo™

What's New in Version 1.0?

e Firstrelease was in 1998 in Germany and has been widely used in the Fashion Software
Industry.

3.7  Cooperation with other tools

Cooperation with other tools

As you see, TurboDemo™ can be incorporated easily into help manuals. This help manual was
created with the help authoring tool Help&Manual of EC Software

We would like to thank EC Software for their excellent cooperation.

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.


http://www.helpandmanual.com
http://www.ec-software.com
http://www.ec-software.com

www.TurboDemo.com
- The Tutorial Creator -




21 TurboDemo - Help File

4 TurboDemo menus

Menu Summary

This section describes TurboDemo™ menu items and toolbar icons
4.1 File Menu

File Menu
¢ The file menu is used to open, close and save
projects and demonstration files. Many different

News Project demonstration file formats are supported.

Open Project... cii+c @ TurboDemo Settings allow activation of options
like, for example, "Use safe capturing method"

2ave Project CrHS | which corrects capturing errors on some NVIDIA

Save Project As.., graphic cards.

Resize Projeck Further Information about TurboDemo Settings

Zl Project . .
S Advantages and disadvantages of the different

Prink Preview. .. formats

e 0RO

Generate Demo | Publish Dema, .

Generate a FLASH-Animation (3WFL..
Generate a Java (Applet),.,

Generate an EXE File. ..

zenerate & GIF File. ..

Generate a Windows Media Plaver File (A5F)...
Generate an AvI-Yideo (uncompressed), ..
zenerate a Word Document., ..

Generate a POF Document, .,

Export lides as images...

Export to Text File L
Impart Limax | Mac | Unix Project
Recent Projects L

TurboDemo Settings
a Close TurboDemno

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



TurboDemo menus 22

4.2 Edit Menu

Edit Menu

)

Pk o gl

Ll

L}

nE

@

Unda

Select all objects
Zuk selected Object

Copy selected Object

Delete selected Ohjeck
Lock selecked Object

Crl+2

Chrl4-A
Chrl+
Chrl4-C

Copy Slide Image (Screenshaot)

Copy Slide Image with all Tkems

Cuk Slideds)
Copy Slidels)

Duplicate Slide
Delete Slidels)

With Edit you can copy, paste, cut or delete objects, as well
as undo or redo actions

Note that the option "Copy slide image (Screenshot)" copys
the image onto the clipboard, so that it can be edited in
image editing programs such as Photoshop, Paintshop Pro,
etc.

The options in the lower part of the menu are for working
internally in the program so that you can for example copy
slides from one project to another.

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



23

TurboDemo - Help File

4.3

Slide Menu

Slide Menu

ﬂ Insert Picture... k4]
j:' Insert Flash Animation (SWFE)

o Insert Moke Chrl+M
.} Insert Balloon Chr+E
&1 Insert Text Object

ﬁ Insert Raollover Ckrl4+R
\» Insert Painter Chrl4-4
W) Insert Elastic Band Chrl+E
a‘& Insert Typing Simulation
Q_;/t Draw Lines + Freehand mode

rﬂ? Craw a Reckangle
-:'_Jf Draw an Elipse

“:} Insert Click Area ChelHE
SbT Insert Text Area Chrl+T
[j Insert Pause Butkon Ckrl+P
ﬁg Insert Hok-kew Area
£x  Additional Click Areas

¥ Imsert Quiz
'-E= Show Mouse Poinker
<

-{|]:| Insert Sound

FX Slide Effects
'\& Change Slide Calar
e

Insert Slide Action

¢ With this menu you can add objects to the current slide (not
available in thumbnail mode)

e Multiple objects can be gathered in a group to enhance
orientation

¢ Note that with interactive options like "Insert Click Area" it is
only possible to have one object per slide because they stop
the slide, until a end-user condition is fulfilled

Further information about the different objects can be found at
the following links:

Adding texts and visual effects

Adding objects and actions to the slide

Adding narration or music

Interactive functions

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



TurboDemo menus 24

4.4  Project Menu

Project Menu

=|
9=l

Insert Screenshots, ..

add Screenshats, .,

Insert Imageis) as Screenshot
Add Imagels) as Screenshot

Insert Blank Slidels), ..
Add Blank Slidegs). ..

Generate Demo | Publish Dema, .

Inteligent mouse tracking

Cpkions. ..

You can add slides to your project after it has been captured
and stored. We differentiate between screenshot slides (as
background) and empty slides (blank)

A new feature is the implementing of images as slides.

The option "Intelligent Mouse Tracking" is only important for
you if you have projects, created with version 4.0. If you have
questions about this feature, please send an e-mail to
support@turbodemo.com.

With "Options" you can make general settings for the whole
project. More about that here.

4.5 Icons of the Thumbnail Mode

Icons in the Thumbnail Slides - Summary

Project
New Project - Create a new project.

|

(CTRL + O) - Open an existing project for editing.

(CTRL + S) - Save an open project after editing

Printout preview.

Slide editing

#]

Lk

1
ARIR

<

I"'l
&

AT

AR
Cf

1ew

Cut slide(s) to the clipboard
Copy slide(s) to the clipboard

Paste slide(s) from the clipboard into the opened project

Duplicate slide(s)

Delete slides

mode

F3 - Single slide mode
F10 - Show all slides

Project functions

IE Automatic compilation of the Demo/Tutorial
4.6 Icons of the Single Slide Mode

Icons of the Single Slide Mode

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.


mailto:support@turbodemo.com

25

TurboDemo - Help File

Project

New Project - Create of a new project.

(CTRL + O) - Opening an existing project for editing.
Ei (CTRL + S) - Save an open project after editing

[
Printout preview.
Edit
Undo - reverse previous steps
Redo - repeat the steps previously undone

Objects for the clipboard

(CTRL + X) - Cut selected object to the clipboard
— (CTRL + C) - Copy selected object to the clipboard
= (CTRL + V) - Paste clipboard into the current slide

_—
L

(2]

lide clipboard method

Cut slide(s) to the clipboard

Copy slide(s) to the clipboard

Paste slide(s) from the clipboard into the opened project

Duplicate slide(s)

1 ] s P [

Delete slides

<

iew mode
~| (F3) - Single slide mode
=| (F10) - Show all slides

i |~

>
o

dd Objects
(CTRL + 1) - Add an image
(CTRL + N) - Add a note
(CTRL + B) - Add a bubble
Add text object: add a transparent text comment area to your slide
(CTRL + R) Add a rollover to description an area
(CTRL + A) Add an attractor as eye catcher

(CTRL + E) Add an elastic band as eye catcher

(Sl Ml K ]

Add Flash animations in the Shockwave format (SWF)

Drawing customized objects
Drawing an object and adding an action
Creating a rectangle and adding an action

Creating an ellipse and adding an action

Interactive objects

oy
(CTRL + K) - Adding a click area for an interactive Demo/Tutorial

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



TurboDemo menus

(CTRL + T) - Adding a text area for an interactive Demo/Tutorial
(CTRL + P) - Adding a Pause button

Adding a hot key area to an interactive Demo/Tutorial

Adding a click area helper to an interactive Demo/Tutorial

Quiz function

= Adding a question and answer(s) to the slide

Mouse functions

R

Hide the mouse pointer to show a screenshot without mouse movement
Show mouse pointer on the slide

Adjust the type of mouse pointer

Audio functions

Add sound to one or several slides

Deleting sound from one or several slides
Start the audio assistant or playback function

Slide functions

Add a slide function

Project functions

Automatic compilation of the Demo/Tutorial

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



www.TurboDemo.com
- The Tutorial Creator -




Creating a Demo or Tutorial

5 Creating a Demo or Tutorial

Creating a Demo/Tutorial

A demao, tutorial, simulation or presentation is created in three major steps.
1. Capturing: screen shots of a software application or any onscreen activity
2. Editing: adding animation, text, voice-over, interactive features
3. Publishing: generating a finished file for the Web or a CD-ROM

28

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.




www.TurboDemo.com
- The Tutorial Creator -




Capturing 30

6

6.1

Capturing

Capturing Overview

Capturing Overview

Capturing (sometimes called recording) screenshots is the first step in the TurboDemo™ process. To
begin you must specify a capture window size. This size (or resolution) will become the final size of
your Demo/Tutorial. You can do this manually or use a preset size. You also can automatically size
your capture area to the size of the application you like to capture or vice versa.

There are several ways to capture or record a screenshot - using the right- or left-click or using a
hotkey. Additionally, TurboDemo™ may be set to automatically capture at the rate of an adjustable
amount of screenshots per second.

By using a hotkey you can toggle between screenshot mode and thumbnail mode to monitor the
screenshots you have taken.

Screenshot Wizard E|

Pleasze read the following information on how to take the Screenshots. @B
More information may be found in the menu "Help / Important Hot-Keys". i

Capture - Methods -

TurboDema offers different pozziblities for
taking application zcreenshots.

1] TurboDemo creates a screenzhot for each time that a key
an the kevboard iz prezsed [default iz the "Pauze-key].

2] By preszing Chrl + Shift + T, TurboDemo takes screenzhots
in an adjuzstable time offset. To end the automatic capturing
you have o press again.

3] TurboDemao tracks and captures with each mouze click
[left or night]. \ith thiz method you can eazily and quickly
record a walktrough ar simulation.

Tips for Capturing

WWhile you are recording vou can easzily fit your ACTIVE application to the "Fed Rectangle" by
clicking Crl + Shift + P. The red rectangle may be adjusted to the ACTIWE application by uzsing
the key combination Chil + Shift + B.

End Capture Session
To end pour capture seszion, chick on the TurboDerno syrmbaol in

the bottom right-hiand corner of the taskbar. Alternatively, Print
press the "print'’ or "print screen’ key on your keyboard.

74 Start

(] Dan't show this window again [ Cancel ] I Start

TurboDemo™ works by capturing screenshots to create application Demos/Tutorials or
simulations. These screenshots are captured in a step-by-step process and the Demo/Tutorial
created thus functions as a small film. Demo/Tutorial files can be created in many formats,
including Java, HTML and Flash

With every left- or right-click of your mouse in the red rectangle area TurboDemo™ will capture the
application screen. Capturing can also be done by pressing the "Pause"-key.

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



31 TurboDemo - Help File

6.2 Begin Capturing

Begin Capturing

Generating a Demo/Tutorial is easy and straightforward. Please follow these steps to create your
Demo or Tutorial. This example shows step-by-step how to create a Demo/Tutorial (for example
with a 640 x 480 pixels application size):

Step 1: Start TurboDemo™ and click on "New Project..." in the "File" menu.

Step 2: Choose the appropriate resolution. TurboDemo™ will show you a rectangle of
this size on the screen.

=
M Cancel |« »  FullScreen

B0 | x 480 | Apph

You can also adjust the size of the rectangle by clicking on the dots on the red
frame and moving them.

Step 3: Open or activate your application in the red frame.
Fit easily your application into this red rectangle by using the hot-keys
CTRL+SHIFT+P or CTRL+SHIFT+R.

Step 4:  With each click of your mouse (can be turned off) in the red rectangle area
TurboDemo™ will capture the current screen. Alternatively you can define a
key to do this, default is the "Pause"-Key.

A new method since version 5 allows the capture of screenshots automatically
at preset time intervals. This automatic interval can be toggled with the key
sequence CTRL+SHIFT+T.

Step 5:  When finished capturing, you can return by clicking on the TurboDemo™ icon

e ®

A in the System Tray. When this icon is hidden from view, press the "Print

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



Capturing 32

6.3

6.4

"-Key

T

Step 6: Edit your Demo/Tutorial: Add balloons, animated objects, notes, interactions,

SWEF-files etc.

Step 7: Click Generate Demo / Publish Demo.. in the "File" menu and select a format

of your Demos/Tutorials:

- Flash

- Java/HTML

- GIF (animated)

- PDF

- EXE

- AVI uncompressed

- ASF Windows Media Player Format
- BMP, GIF or JPG Images

- Word Document (DOC)

Step 8: After the completion of the generation process you will be asked: "Do you want

to start the generated demo in the browser?"

Capturing Quickstart Guide

To capture screenshots of a software application

PR

o

10.

Launch the target application you wish to capture

Launch TurboDemo™

Select New Project from the File menu

Select a standard screen capture size, use your own capture size or adjust the rectangle with
the mouse

Click on the title bar at the top on the application you wish to capture and the title bar will
become highlighted.

Press CTRL-Shift-P and the application will appear in the capture area inside the red
rectangle.

Confirm "Record" within the red rectangle

TurboDemo™ will capture your screen each time you click with your mouse, press the hotkey
or over the automatic capture method

Click on the m icon in the system tray to end the screenshot session or

press the "Print"-key to end capturing, if the TurboDemo™ icon is hidden

from view.

Click Yes in the Confirm window to end the screenshot session or continue capturing by
clicking No

Hot Keys in capture session!

Hot Keys

@ Recording and Capturing

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



TurboDemo - Help File

A) Automatic Recording

..

Toggle function: TurboDemo™ can be set to automatically capture at the rate of one

screenshot per 0.2 - 5.0 seconds by pressing these keys. To end capturing, press
CTRL+SHIFT+T again.

B) Single Picture Capturing

- Capturing the screen with every mouse click

.0

Capture your process, by tracking your mouse clicks. Press the "Left" or "Right" mouse
buttons to record.

- Capturing a screenshot
Braak
Press the "Pause/Break"-key to record each Screenshot. TurboDemo™ will capture

everything inside the red rectangle. This means that every time you wish to cover a step
you need to press the "Pause"-key.

Print
Barn
|BysRn i

Press the "Print"-key to end capturing, if the TurboDemo™ icon is hidden from view.

1
ﬁ Control Keys

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



Capturing 34

..

By pressing CTRL+SHIFT+S while capturing screenshots you can switch into the hidden
TurboDemo™ application in order to see which screenshots you have captured. By
pressing these keys again you will hide the TurboDemo™ window.

Application adaptation during recording:

= e 8

Fit your active application into the red rectangle by pressing CTRL+SHIFT+P.

Application adaptation during recording:

= &8

Adjust or resize the red rectangle to the size of your active application by pressing
CTRL+SHIFT+R.

Activate the red rectangle:

N aN

When pressing CTRL+SHIFT+A while capturing screenshots you will be able to activate
the red rectangle. After the activation you can move the red rectangle with the Arrows-Keys
to any position on the screen.

6.5 Capture Screen and Audio

Capture Screen and Audio

To capture screenshots and audio at the same time, you should choose the appropriate option in the
Screenshot Wizard before you start the capture session.

The audio gets cut when you capture a screenshot, which means that you need to record the audio
first and then take your screenshot, in order to avoid hops in the audio playback.

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



35

TurboDemo - Help File

Screenshot Wizard

Here you can define several Options that will @}
be used in the Screenszhots capture zeszion. i

H [ 1Hide Tray lcon on capturing the Screenshots
["ou have to presz the "Prnt-Key" in order ko close
the Screenzhotz zeszsion, if you activate thiz option)

[ ] Becord audio while capturing

'--\. _q
| b

i Sound zignal on capturing the Screenshots

7~/ Screenshot capturing using the Mouse
Left mouze button

[ ] Right mouse buttan

Timer for Screenzhot capturing
Capture the screen by using CTRL+SHIFT+T every
||15 | sec.
It captures the screen based on time. To activate or
de-activate thiz option pleaze press CTRL + SHIFT + T.

E Show help box [Screenshots capture Session]

[ Dion't show this window again

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



www.TurboDemo.com
- The Tutorial Creator -




37 TurboDemo - Help File

7 Editing

7.1  Editing Overview

Edit Demo/Tutorial

When you are done capturing screenshots or recording, click on the TurboDemo™ icon

Print |
Bern

the system tray or press #EZU "Print"-key on your keyboard.

=]
You are now in Thumbnail mode. This mode helps you organize your project. Slides can be
added, moved or deleted.

e i
To edit slides, start %] Single Slide Mode by double-clicking on any slide in the thumbnail view.

Navigate to other slides by clicking the top bar on the Player Controls and dragging the slider or by
using the arrow keys.

In single slide mode you can add text, animated objects, photos and images, interactivity, links to the
web, and sound.

Most if these features are accessible from the tool bar in Single Slide Mode.
Description Notes: Add text via Text Notes, Balloons or Transparencies.

Text objects: These are text notes with the main difference that the text area does not disappear
with balloons or text notes.

Animated Objects: Used to attract the attention of your end-users.

Add an image: Add your company logo or a simple image.

Audio Features: Add sound or tone with voice and background music.

Mouse Display: Change mouse cursor display and movement or delete mouse movement.
Interactive Options: Make your Demo/Tutorial interactive by defining interactive zones within a slide.
The end-user will receive the success or error message depending on mouse selection, entry fields
or hot keys.

Draw objects: This is also a type of interactivity option and allows the user to create customized
areas or regions and assign them to an action which gives the ability for the end-user to jump and

move from one slide to another slide in the project. You can draw these objects without an action
function.

This is also where mouse movement and slide timing can be adjusted.

Single Slide Icon's Overview Thumbnail Icon's Overview

7.2 Thumbnail Mode

Thumbnail Mode

Thumbnail mode provides an instant overview of your project and appears immediately after you
finish the screenshot session.

In this mode you can cut, paste, copy and delete slides, as well as, insert slide actions and add
sound. You can also easily open other projects and copy slides from them to your current project.

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



Editing 38

ik TurboDemo Professional 7.0 - Outlook_new

File  Edit Yiew Project  Help

[T

Slide &

Turbolerme
B Play Dema
Q{, Single Slide Maode

clide Tasks

4 Insert Sound
Fk Slide Effects
4& Zhange Slide Calor

Slide 3

|| Insert Scresnshots. ., TuerbulBeserm

& Add Screenshots., .,
E| Insert Blank slidels). .
Il Add Blank Slide(s)...

=

Export Slides as ...

() FLASH-Animation (SWF)
&y ava (Applet) Slide 5 Slide b
'::‘j Executable File

B, GIF-Animation

e ‘Windows Media Plaver (ASF)
Q AvI-Video (uncompressed)
IE} Word Document

Turbnli=mn Turbnll=mo

| FDF Document
il Images (BMP, GIF, JPEG) ~
Slides: 28 | Slide selected: O Slide(s) size:600x460

i, [

7.3  Single Slide Mode

Single Slide Mode

To edit slides, start @ Single Slide Mode by double-clicking on any slide in the thumbnail view.

Player controls

Slide 2 - 247 - 00:02 on 00:15 200 (o= [ @ D m >

s %

Navigate to other slides by clicking the top bar on the Player Controls and dragging the slider or by
left-clicking the blue arrow keys.

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



39 TurboDemo - Help File

In single slide mode you can add text, animated objects, photos, images, interactivity, links to the
web, and sound.

Most if these features are accessible from the tool bar in single slide mode.
This is also where cursor movement and slide timing can be adjusted.

By clicking the Play button on the Player Controls you can play the Demo/Tutorial in progress to
check animations, cursor movement, and slide timing.

Single Slide Icons

7.4 Inserting an Image

Adding an Image

Add your logo or an image to your slide.

To add an image:

Double-click a slide in the Thumbnail View or use the F3-key

Click the menu "Slide >> Insert Picture" or press CTRL+I

Insert Picture window will be displayed

Browse to select your image, picture or logo

The image will be positioned in the opened slide

The image can be resized or moved to another position on the slide

ok wNE

Tip: It is possible to define a specific color as transparent.

7.5 Slide Transitions

Slide Transitions

Since version 7.0 you can assign transitions to the slide. We distinguish between transitions for the
appearance and for disappearance of the slide.

There are several effects to choose of:

Fading

Random Blocks
Circle

Clock

Cross

Jalousie

Join

Moving Slide
Enlarging Squares

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



Editing 40

Slide Effects

Appearance | Dizappearance |

Effect:
Effect Mame:
l | Maving Slide b i Clear
Options:

[ Use plain colar instead of previous screenshot

Plain Color Effect

Effect Settings:

[ Preview:

[ Define... |

[ Previgw

Apply ] [ Cancel

7.6  Adding Texts, Bubbles and Rollovers

Adding Text and visual effects

Notes and Balloons
Balloon and text skin
Adding an image
Shockwave Flash Files
Animated Pointers
Elastic Bands
Rollovers

7.6.1 Notes and Balloons

Notes & Balloons

Describe your screenshot by using Balloons, Notes or Text Objects.

<]

Balloons are very useful in explaining a click or an issue found on a particular slide. To
add a balloon use CTRL+B or select the icon.

Notes are text objects with a specified background color. Notes are suitable for
explaining a whole process or a particular step to the end-user. To insert a note press

CTRL+N or select the icon.

- Text objects are notes. They can be transparent or with a selected background color
Al ; ; :
and do not disappear during the mouse movement as happens with balloons and
notes. After balloons and notes have been displayed, they disappear during mouse

movement while text objects remain.

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



41 TurboDemo - Help File

7.6.2 Balloon and Text Skin

Notes & Balloons

Both Notes and Balloons have interchangeable skins that allow you to change the look and feel of
your onscreen notes. They can also be easily resized.

To change the skin or text of a Note or Balloon:

Click on the Note or Balloon icon in Single Slide Mode -- the note or balloon will appear on the
slide.

Double-click on the note or balloon -- the Edit Text dialog will appear.

To change the skin:
Click the Skin tab and click in the space under Skin Name.
Scroll through the available skins and select the one you want.
Click OK.

To change the text:
Click the Text tab to edit the text of the note or balloon.
Click OK.

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



Editing 42

Edit Text

| Test | Skin |
Skin Mame:
[ Clear Skin |
Cloud 4
[ Marging Offzets: -
; [
Left: 0 |

Top: n |

- [ —
Right: 0 |
. - Bottor: | |
Show Margins = |
Skin Options:
Show Pointer
Painter Position:
i Top ) Right ) Bottom ) Left
Relative Pozition;
ok l [ Cancel

To change the shape a balloon or note:
Click and drag a corner of the object when it is selected. The text will automatically resize to fit

the new shape.

B --ooooe B --ooooeoeooo L]
Do you ;

. think it is B B - m ool B
: going to ! :
5 rain? : Do you think it is going '
: i to rain? :
B -ooooe oo g——r__ e g . &

7.6.3 Rollovers

Rollovers

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



43 TurboDemo - Help File

IE A rollover functions like a "dialogue balloon" in a cartoon and helps to give an explanation to
emphasize desired information. This feature is used to describe buttons, fields and other objects
and areas on your screen and works very well as a teaching tool.

Rollovers are activated as balloons and are displayed when the end-user moves the mouse over
the rollover area.

Beginning with Version 7.0 rollovers can be replaced with images and the available Skins for Notes
and Balloons. Those will be displayed instead of the bubbles of the original Rollover.

[****]

7.7 Adding Animations

Adding Animations

Animated Pointers
Elastic Bands
Shockwave Flash Files
Text Simulation

7.7.1 Animated Pointers

Animated Pointers

You can use an Attractor to draw the attention of the end-user to a particular part of your
Demo/Tutorial. The attractor arrow "blinks" in the selected color when activated and more than one
arrow can be used concurrently, or in chronological sequence, to help you drive home important
facts or information.

-
7.7.2 Elastic Bands

Elastic Bands

An elastic band functions similarly to that of an attractor. It encloses a text or area by using a frame
that can be either circular or rectangular. This form of encircling draws end-user attention to even
the smallest details.

7.7.3 Shockwave Flash Files

Adding Shockwave Flash Files

With this function you can enhance the quality of your Demo/Tutorials. For example you can highlight
listings in a very nice way by adding an animated object.

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



Editing 44

Or if you want to highlight a certain area you can include Flash files (SWF) you created yourself. It is
even possible to include your TurboDemo™ into another TurboDemo™.
Note that playing Flash elements only works in Demo/Tutorials that are based on Flash or EXE

format.

7.7.4 Text Simulation

Text Simulation

Beginning with Version 7.0 it is possible to easily simulate text entries. Just take a screenshot when
you done your writing, for example an user name entry box or a email text. With the Typing

Simulation object A you can simulate the typing in different speeds, by drawing an object over
the text. If the background of the text has a plain color, the Typing Simulation object recognizes the
single characters automatically.

7.8  Adding Objects and Actions to Slide

Adding Objects and Actions to a slide

Drawing an Object
Adding Hyperlinks
Action Options
Slide Actions Dialog
Pause Button

7.8.1 Drawing an Object

Drawing an Object

There are three types of objects:

|ZE| - Polyline: Select "Slide | Draw Lines + Freehand Mode" or click on this icon to draw
your own image/art and to define the action field. To end your image creation click on the

right mouse button.

@3 - Rectangle: Select "Slide | Draw Rectangle", or click on this icon, to create a rectangle

shape.
- Square: Select "Slide | Draw Rectangle”, or click on this icon, while pressing the

shift-key to begin defining the position of your square.

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



45 TurboDemo - Help File

@3 - Ellipse: Select "Slide | Draw Ellipse", or click on this icon, to create an ellipse shape.
- Circle: Select "Slide | Draw Ellipse", or click on this icon, while pressing the shift-key to
begin defining the position of your circle.

To all these objects can be assigned an action, where the end-user is able to click on a specified
area after which a defined event or action will occur:; Types of Actions

7.8.2 Adding Hyperlinks

Adding Hyperlinks
EARIEINREIN

1: Add your desired area by using Draw Objects (such as Polyline, Rectangle or Ellipse).
2:  Double click your defined object to assign it to a File, URL or E-Mail address
(mailto:sales@turbodemo.com)
3: Inthe URL field you can insert an file name, internet address, an e-mail address or any
hyperlink you wish.
If the end-user clicks on the defined area, the URL will be opened. For example you can open
external web-pages from a Demo/Tutorial or start another Demo/Tutorial.

Choose an Action Type: In the "Action Option" dialog you can define the action.

7.8.3 Action Options

Action Option Dialog

When a user clicks on an object in a slide, then (if any) the defined "Action" for this object will be
activated.

Types of Action:

Goto by name:  Action jump can be defined to go to a slide name instead of selecting the
number of a slide.

Go to relative: + or — slide jump. When the end-user misunderstands a process, then this
action positions them, for example, 3 steps behind. This is indicated by -3.

Go to absolute: This function is similar to the "Go to by name"-option. You will select the slide
number instead of the slide name.

Go to first: Jump back to the first slide.

Go to last: Jump ahead to the last slide.

Go to URL: Open the URL by clicking on this object. When the end-user clicks this object,
then they will be forwarded to a web site.

Close: Close the entire Demo/Tutorial

Go to next Slide:  This option brings you to the next slide

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



Editing

Action Options

Action Tupes:

, 4 %) Go to Slide name
'_ \f-' T’Hﬂ#nmlﬁ%ﬂp Mame: o
e (T

il :
ST = | ) Go to relative g::gz 12

Slide 3
Shde 4
i) Go to abzolute | Slide 5

) Go to First Slide
) Go to Last Slide
) Goto URL: Clpen ina hew window

i) Close
i) Do Mothing

i) Go to Mest Shide

—Fire Action [only available for the Inzert Slide Action]:

fore showiaa cument Shde

LCancel ] [ Apply

7.8.4 Slide Actions Dialog

Action Option Dialog

A "Slide Action" will automatically run a predefined action, when you get to the specific slide.

These actions can be before you see the slide or after the slide has been displayed.

Slide action automation:

Before Showing....  You can define an action to occur before a slide is displayed.
After Showing.... You can define an action to occur after a slide has been displayed.

To activate these options you need to open the selected slide and click on this icon
or use right-click in the slide to define this action. You can select either "Before
showing ..." or "After showing..." for a slide - but not both.

46

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.




a7 TurboDemo - Help File

Action Options - Slide 29

Action Tupes:

Ol e

M Mame:
11
| |. : |

el N e Mot Bt Lt el b Y

) Gio to relative S i

Slide 3
Shde 4
i) Go to abzolute | Slide 5
Slide &
Slide 7
Slide 8

) Go to First Slide
) Go to Last Slide
) Goto URL: Open ina hew window

i) Close

) Go ta Mest Slide k

—Fire Action [only available for the Inzert Slide Action];
i) Before shawing current Slide
%) After showing current Slide

LCancel ] [ Apply

Types of Action:

Goto by name:  Action jump can be defined to go to a slide name instead of selecting the
number of a slide.

Go to relative: + or — slide jump. When the end-user misunderstands a process, then this
action positions them, for example, 3 steps behind. This is indicated by -3.

Go to absolute: This function is similar to the "Go to by name" option. You will select slide
number instead of slide name.

Go to first: Jump back to the first slide.

Go to last: Jump ahead to the last slide.

Go to URL: Open the URL . When the end-user reaches this slide, then they will be
forwarded to a web site.

Close: Close the entire Demo/Tutorial

Go to next Slide  Disables the above options and the Demo/Tutorial will move on to the next
slide...

7.8.5 Pause Button

Pause Button

Adding a Pause Button to a slide stops the Demo/Tutorial until the Pause Button is left-clicked.

A Pause Button halts play of the Demo/Tutorial until the pause button is clicked. It is ideal for
allowing the end-user to study a slide that features a large amount of text or a complex graphic.

Besides pausing the Demo/Tutorial, slide actions from the Action Options list can be assigned to the
Pause Button as well.

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



Editing 48

Since version 7 the Pause Button can also be defined as transparent trough an option in the context
menu.

To place a Pause Button on a slide:

In Single Slide Mode, click the icon or select Insert Pause Button from the Slide Menu.
Position the button where you want on the slide.

To assign a Slide Action to a Pause Button:
Right-click on the Pause Button and select Action Options.

Choose an Action Type: In the "Action Option" dialog you can define the action.

To assign a Image to the Pause Button:

Right-click or double-click on the Pause Button and select "assign..." - a dialog box will appear to
brows for the desired image

New is, that you can hide the Pause Button on the slide with just one click. The Option can be
accessed through the context menu.

7.9 Adding Narration or Music

Adding narration or music

e Slide Timing
e Adding Sound to a Slide
e Audio Editor functions

7.9.1 Slide Timing

Slide Timing

Slide timing can be adjusted in Single-Slide-Mode in the Player Controls window.

Plaver controls ]

Slide 2 - 2/7 - 00.02 on 0015 j200(See 4l D om D> D s
' )

7.9.2 Adding Sound to a Slide

Adding Sound to a Slide

To add sound to a slide, click on the icon in single slide mode and the Audio Wizard will appear.
To start recording press the red button and to stop recording press the square black button. Of
course, you will need to have a microphone properly connected to your computer.

To access the audio editor please click on the the Advanced Mode button. There you can change
and edit your recorded or inserted audio.

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



49

TurboDemo - Help File

In the thumbnail view you can enter the Audio Wizard by clicking the speaker icon in the thumbnails.
To add already existing files, the files need to be in the .WAV format ( uncompressed ).

Audio Wizard - Slide 2

With the Audio Wizard you are able to import or record an audio file. \@E‘
The audio will be inserted in the cumrently zelected Slide. piiz)
Record / Play Audio
Pozition; Length:
0003 0003
|
] |
<t | | » | e |
Import / Export Audio
= =] i
Irmpart Audio Export Audio Delete Slide Audio
Audio time and slide duration
%) Play zound orly on this slide
) Play zound aver several slides
Apply ] ’ Cancel ] [ Advanced mode >

Audio can also be imported by clicking the "Import Audio” button. Navigate in the "Insert Sound"
dialogue box to the desired sound file, then click "Open".

Clicking the "Export Audio" button exports the audio to a WAV file.
Clicking the "Delete Slide Audio" button deletes all audio from the selected slide.

If you add sound or narration to the slide, you can choose between two options:

By default the "Play sound only on this slide" is activated. This means that the sound will be added to
only this slide and the slide timing will be increased by the duration of the added sound.

The other option is, to "Play sound over several slides". This means that the sound does not stop at
the end of the slide duration, instead it will play back over several slide till the end of the sound file.

7.9.3 Audio Editor

Audio Editor

Use the Audio Editor to add silence, adjust volume, add or cut comments, etc.

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



Editing 50

ik Audio Wizard - Slide 2

With thiz Audio Editor pou can add. cut. normalize. copy. paste and more._. @
For more information zee the help file! 2
P70 OB B o e RS- B S @D WD 3] apely | Cance
:00.551 IDD:D1 A03 IDD:D1 B55 IDU:D2.2D? IIJD: 02.7:39 I00103.311
i s L}
£ ¥
22050 Hz | 16 hit Mana u] 00:00:00.693

7.10 Interactive Functions

Interactive Functions

Interactive Demo/Tutorial
Click area

Text area

Key area

Pause Button

Adding Hyperlinks

Drawing an object

Action option

SCORM

Question and answer (quiz)

7.10.1 Interactive Demo/Tutorial

Interactive Demo/Tutorial

Add either click or text entry areas or hot keys and action regions with events. By doing so you are
able to make your Demos/Tutorials interactive and improve your end-user's learning.

Click area: the end-user will be asked to use the mouse to interact with the Demo/Tutorial. The
user can define "left"-, "right"- or "double"-mouse Click Types.

Text entry area: the end-use receives an area as an entry field, where they have to enter the
requested information using the keyboard.

Hot key area: Define a hot key such as "CTRL+SHIFT+D", where the viewer will be asked to
enter a key sequence.

Pause button: the end-user will be asked to click on this button to continue the Demo/Tutorial.

Draw Objects: Areas where the viewer is able to click and an event will occur, such as go to first
slide or go one step back etc. If the end-user clicks on the defined area to fire a defined action.
For example you can open external web-pages from a Demo/Tutorial or start another
Demo/Tutorial by opening an URL which contains a new Demo/Tutorial.

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



51 TurboDemo - Help File

7.10.2 Click Area

Click Area

You can use a Click Area in order to make an interactive Demo/Tutorial stop.

If the user clicks on the correct area the success message (the green rectangle) will be displayed.

Otherwise the error message (the red rectangle) will be displayed.

To the success message and the error message can be assigned an action option. This means that
after showing the message an action or event will occur. Please see the Types of Action which can

be implemented.

The Click Area object can have multiple individual error messages. To add those, choose the option
"add error message" over the context menu. The position of the added error messages can be
changed later on through the context menu as well. With this feature you can guide the end user to
the goal of your lesson.

7.10.3 Text Area

Text Area

You can use a Text Area in order to show a question or a request for information to the end-user.
When positioning a Text Area the user will be prompted to insert text into an edit field. If the
end-user inserted text matches the text written in the field "Answer should be:" then the success
message (the green rectangle) will be displayed, otherwise the error message (the red rectangle)
will appear.

To the success message and the error message can be assigned an action option. This means that
after showing the message an action or event will occur. Please see the Types of Action which can
be implemented.

The Text Area object can have multiple individual error messages. To add those, choose the option
"add error message" over the context menu. The position of the added error messages can be
changed later on through the context menu as well. With this feature you can guide the end user to
the goal of your lesson.

7.10.4 Hot-Key Area

Hot-Key Area

You can use a Hot-Key Area in order to receive an answer from the end-user who can respond by
pressing a Hot-Key through using the keyboard.

When placing a Hot-Key Area the user will be prompted to insert a key (for example "CTRL + T")
over the keyboard. If the selected keystrokes of the end-user matches, then the success message (
the green rectangle) will be displayed, if not the error message (the red rectangle) will appear.

To the success message and the error message can be assigned an action option. This means that
after showing the message an action or event will occur. Please see the Types of Action which can
be implemented.

The Hot-Key Area object can have multiple individual error messages. To add those, choose the
option "add error message" over the context menu. The position of the added error messages can
be changed later on through the context menu as well. With this feature you can guide the end user
to the goal of your lesson.

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



Editing 52

7.10.5 Pause Button

Pause Button

Adding a Pause Button to a slide stops the Demo/Tutorial until the Pause Button is left-clicked.

A Pause Button halts play of the Demo/Tutorial until the pause button is clicked. It is ideal for
allowing the end-user to study a slide that features a large amount of text or a complex graphic.

Besides pausing the Demo/Tutorial, slide actions from the Action Options list can be assigned to the
Pause Button as well.

Since version 7 the Pause Button can also be defined as transparent trough an option in the context
menu.

To place a Pause Button on a slide:

In Single Slide Mode, click the icon or select Insert Pause Button from the Slide Menu.
Position the button where you want on the slide.

To assign a Slide Action to a Pause Button:

Right-click on the Pause Button and select Action Options.

Choose an Action Type: In the "Action Option" dialog you can define the action.

To assign a Image to the Pause Button:

Right-click or double-click on the Pause Button and select "assign..." - a dialog box will appear to
brows for the desired image

New is, that you can hide the Pause Button on the slide with just one click. The Option can be
accessed through the context menu.

7.10.6 Adding Hyperlinks

Adding Hyperlinks
EARIEINREIN

1: Add your desired area by using Draw Objects (such as Polyline, Rectangle or Ellipse).
2:  Double click your defined object to assign it to a File, URL or E-Mail address
(mailto:sales@turbodemo.com)

3: Inthe URL field you can insert an file name, internet address, an e-mail address or any
hyperlink you wish.

If the end-user clicks on the defined area, the URL will be opened. For example you can open
external web-pages from a Demo/Tutorial or start another Demo/Tutorial.

Choose an Action Type: In the "Action Option" dialog you can define the action.

7.10.7 Drawing an object

Drawing an Object

There are three types of objects:

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



53 TurboDemo - Help File

|ZE| - Polyline: Select "Slide | Draw Lines + Freehand Mode" or click on this icon to draw
your own image/art and to define the action field. To end your image creation click on the
right mouse button.

@3 - Rectangle: Select "Slide | Draw Rectangle", or click on this icon, to create a rectangle
shape.

- Square: Select "Slide | Draw Rectangle”, or click on this icon, while pressing the
shift-key to begin defining the position of your square.

@3 - Ellipse: Select "Slide | Draw Ellipse", or click on this icon, to create an ellipse shape.
- Circle: Select "Slide | Draw Ellipse", or click on this icon, while pressing the shift-key to
begin defining the position of your circle.

To all these objects can be assigned an action, where the end-user is able to click on a specified
area after which a defined event or action will occur: Types of Actions

7.10.8 Action Option

Action Option Dialog

A "Slide Action" will automatically run a predefined action, when you get to the specific slide.
These actions can be before you see the slide or after the slide has been displayed.

Slide action automation:
Before Showing....  You can define an action to occur before a slide is displayed.
After Showing.... You can define an action to occur after a slide has been displayed.

To activate these options you need to open the selected slide and click on this icon
or use right-click in the slide to define this action. You can select either "Before
showing ..." or "After showing..." for a slide - but not both.

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



Editing

54

Action Options - Slide 29

Ol

Action Tupes:
nnnr.ﬁn *) Go to Slide name
(K | |: e “i M ame: v
et e et Go ta relati Slide 1 Fe
i) Go to relative S A
Slide 3
Slhide 4
i) Go to abzolute | Slide 5
Slide &
Slide 7
Slide 8
) Go to First Slide
) Go to Last Slide
) Goto URL: Open ina hew window
i) Close

) Go ta Mest Slide k

—Fire Action [only available for the Inzert Slide Action];
i) Before shawing current Slide
%) After showing current Slide

LCancel Apply

||

Types of Action:
Go to by name:

Go to relative:
Go to absolute:
Go to first:

Go to last:

Go to URL:

Close:
Go to next Slide

7.10.9 SCORM

Action jump can be defined to go to a slide name instead of selecting the
number of a slide.

+ or — slide jump. When the end-user misunderstands a process, then this
action positions them, for example, 3 steps behind. This is indicated by -3.
This function is similar to the "Go to by name" option. You will select slide
number instead of slide name.

Jump back to the first slide.

Jump ahead to the last slide.

Open the URL . When the end-user reaches this slide, then they will be
forwarded to a web site.

Close the entire Demo/Tutorial

Disables the above options and the Demo/Tutorial will move on to the next
slide...

SCORM settings

SCORM is a standard for interactive learning software within an LMS (Learning Management

System). You can, for example, document your students' learning progress and so make your

teaching materials more effective.

TurboDemo™ generates demonstrations or learning software that can be included into Learning
Management Systems. These Demo/Tutorial files can also be compressed automatically to one
single file, if the LMS requires.

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.




55 TurboDemo - Help File

When generating the Demo/Tutorial you can influence the settings for SCORM with the flag
statistics.

Seftings | Statistic |

Sconng:
{3 Mo Scoring

) Show statiztic at the end of the dema

(%) SCORM
Zip SCORM Package

Pazz Conditions:;
{(*) Collect points [weight] nat less than

Puointz [weight]: | |:| -

w

() Collect comect answers not less than

Answers count: | e
w
{7 Collect percent of total points [weight] not less than

s

Percents: 0
w

The points can be allocated through the interactive elements like click area, text input or quiz.
Depending on the importance of the task more or less points can be given. For allocating points

right-click on the activated interactive element.

c'i'E Cuk selected Object
= Copy selected Object

@ Delete

Order L
[l Edit Test...

‘:le Add answers, .,

Please understand that at this point we can not explain how the SCORM files you created with
TurboDemo™ can be included in the singular LMS.

Please ask the LMS manufacturer how the SCORM files created with TurboDemo™ can be
included.

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



Editing 56

7.10.10 Question and answer (quiz)

Question and Answer (Quiz)

The question and answer quiz is very suitable for the creation of multiple choice tasks for your
e-learning demonstrations. You may write down your questions directly or use preset questions in the
form of images. Answers are added by right clicking the quiz question element.

___:'_- ________ I RS ]

=2 =

: Double-Click !
o ealfi i
(] " o
E c',’é. Cuk selected Object
M----- L] Copy selected Object

i Delete
Put YOUr error mes Order L YOUr SUCCESS
here el Edit Text... essage here

Options...
“:zEl Add answers, ..

The answers can be clearly laid out and you can choose between text answer and image answer. By
double-clicking the line beneath the column "Data" where you can edit the text or allocate an image
to the answer.

With the table option "Correct" you decide which answer is the correct one. With the option "Correct
answers allowed" you can decide whether only one answer is correct or whether several correct
answers are possible. Of course you can also number your answers by using the function

"numbering"!
Correct | Type [ ata
0 Test
O | '

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



57

TurboDemo - Help File

Quiz Answers [Z|

Anzwers:

Correct | Type | [rata J Add Answer |

Fant: i~ Murnbering: 1

Correct answers allowed
AaBb 7 Just One =) Multiple

Check-bow design:
MMOO&E&CO

L 4 ] ’ Cancel

In the demo itself the end-user ticks the answer(s) which he thinks are correct and needs to confirm
his choice over the quiz button. Depending on the answer the success or error message will be
displayed.

To the success message and the error message can be assigned an action option. This means that
after showing the message an action or event will occur. Please see the Types of Action which can
be implemented.

The quiz object can have multiple individual error messages. To add those, choose the option "Add
error message" over the context menu. The position of the added error messages can be changed
later on through the context menu as well. With this feature you can guide the end user to the goal

of your lesson.

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



www.TurboDemo.com
- The Tutorial Creator -




59 TurboDemo - Help File
8 Publishing
8.1  Publishing Overview
Publishing or playing a demo
Click on this icon to play a Demo/Tutorial. When the export wizard appears, select the type of file
format you wish to generate.
Please zelect an icon to yview Further information and automatically @}
generate the demo, tutorial or simulation in the desired export format. i
B IS = N ]
) 2 %)
Generate FLASH  Generate Java [Spplet] enerate EXE
[5'%F] [Standalone]
% =
enerate GIF Generate A4
Anirnation [uncompreszed)
A
Generate POF Export Shides as
Drocumentation images
Description:
Wfith thiz oplion pou create movies in the ‘Windows Media Player format
that has full streaming capabilities and supports gound.
To wiew the filez you need at least Windows Media Player 7.
To create the files vou need at least ‘Windows Media Flaver 3.
After clicking OK you will be asked to enter the file name and the path of issue.
8.2  Saving the Project

Saving the Project

To save a Demo/Tutorial project, select from the pull-down menu "File >> Save Project...",
CTRL+S or "File >> Save Project as...". This activates the Save Project dialog box. Enter the
project name (for example, my_project.tdp) and then left-click the Save button to save the project.

"Save Project" is saving the project to your hard disk. To generate a Demo/Tutorial for publication to
a web site, then select "File >> Create Demo/Tutorial" and select one of these formats:

e Flash

e Java/HTML
e GIF

e ASF

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



Publishing 60

e PDF
e Executable and
e AVI-Movie

e Microsoft Word Document

How to create a Demo/Tutorial?

8.3  Opening an Existing Project

Open an existing Demo/Tutorial Project

To open an existing Demo/Tutorial project, select from the pull-down menu "File >> Open
Project..." or CTRL+O. This activates the Open Project dialog box. Then select the project (*.tdp)
you want to open in the Open dialog box.

After selecting a project, the first slide from the selected project will be displayed in the same dialog
box, to give you the ability to verify that it is the actual project you would like to open. You can switch
between the slides by clicking "Next Slide" or "Previous Slide" in the Open dialog box.

8.4 Resizing the Project

Resize the Project

After you have completed a Demo/Tutorial you can alter the resolution size of your Demo/Tutorial
with this feature. You can shrink your Demo/Tutorial resolution size or enlarge it.

Please follow the following steps to resize an existing project:
1: Open your project by clicking "File | Open Project"
2:  Select in "File" menu the menu item "Resize"
3: Resize Wizard Dialog will be displayed

Resize Wizard

With the Reszize Wizard pou are able to alter the resolution size of .&3
vour projects. The Wizard generates a new Project File as output. g

Scaling Percentage:

IHEW width 1 IN = HE':IEJ"!':Z 1 Current percentage: 762
5_494 | )( 5_4?1 il binimum percentage: 33%
1% 2h% B0% TR 100% 125% 160%

Start Resizing | [ Cancel I

4:  The original width and height is displayed at 100%

5:  You can use the popup to change either the width or the height. You can also use the Scaling
panel to resize the project.

6: After defining the size click the "Start Resizing" button

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



61 TurboDemo - Help File
7. After compiling the new project a message with the new project name and the path name will
be displayed
8: Close the current project and open your new resized project.
8.5 Generate Demo / Publish Demo...
Generate Demo / Publish Demo...
Please follow these steps to create your Demo or Tutorial.

Step 1. Start TurboDemo™ and click on "Open Project..." in the "File" menu

Step 2: Select "Generate Demo / Publish Demo..." in the "File" menu and select the
appropriate format for your Demo/Tutorial:
- Flash
- Java/HTML
- PDF
- GIF
- ASF
- EXE
- AVI uncompressed
- Microsoft Word Document (.doc)

Step 3: Run the generated Demo/Tutorial: How to publish a Demo/Tutorial to a web
site?

8.6  Navigation Panels and Skins

Navigation Panel and Skins

What is a skin?
A skin acts like a border or frame around your Demo/Tutorial to customize it by color, company logo
and control player buttons. A skin allows you to present your Demo/Tutorial with the look and feel of
your company.

Selecting a skin by creating a Flash- or EXE-Demo/Tutorial:

e No Control Panel
Run your Demo/Tutorial without the use of a navigation panel or menu.

¢ Navigation Panel
A navigation control panel will be added to the bottom your Demo/Tutorial and it includes play
control buttons and the navigation panel.

e Hidden Panel
A hidden panel is displayed in the top right hand corner of your Demo/Tutorial. This is used
when you don't have enough space on your slides to accommodate the panel or wish that the
viewer doesn't see the navigation panel. The navigation panel is hidden as menu and is
automatically shown when the end-user indicates it with the mouse.

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



Publishing 62

Generate a FLASH-Animation [SWE)...

TurboDemo Compile Window - By preszing the "5Start™ Button TurboDemo will
generate a FLASH Amimation.

Settings Statiztic |

Color Mode: Mizcelaneous
(%) 25 colors {1 JPEG compression [ Usze Preloader
{3 Hicolor [32000 colors) i Qualty (2] [ Play Mouse Click Sound
Liality [3 !
3 True color [16.7 Millons) | : [ &ctivate Loop
Define DemodT ukorial Title;
Define Demo/Tutorial Title Pl it
I
Control Panel Include Yersion Infarmation:
{3 Mo Contral Panel M ame:
(%) Contral Panel |
[Crefault Skin Left] Mo
NSNS 3 | j

Author:

() Hidden Contral Panel .
= Choozing thiz option the Contral Authar's LIEL:

{f MENLUS Panel will be hidden on the top et .

O ('_\J {(T) right corner of the Dema.

@ {’.._‘ﬂj 0 When the user moves over this :-'f-.uthc-r malal
= corner the Menu will be
dizplayed.
Cutput Language:
g B Start ] [ Cancel

| English v

Selecting a skin when creating a Java/HTML-Demo/Tutorial:
You can to select a skin in the pop-up-list. Skins include different background colors and circular or
rectangular buttons. Please open the Skin Wizard to select one of the default skins.

8.7 Publish Demo/Tutorial to a Web Site

Publish Demo/Tutorial on a Web Site

Include your Demo/Tutorial in your website

If you wish to put your Demo/Tutorial on your homepage then you have to upload the Demo/Tutorial
files to your web-server. If you wish to put your Demo/Tutorial on a CD-ROM or other media, you
have to copy the files into a directory / folder. You will find more information about hosting
Demo/Tutorial and posting them on your site below.

Host your Demo/Tutorial on your own server or on a CD-ROM

[Step 1] You have to upload your Demo/Tutorial files manually to your web server or copy the files
to a directory.
These Files should be copied to your web server or to a directory:

Flash Demo/Tutorial Java Demo/Tutorial
Demoname.SWF Demoname.BIN

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



63 TurboDemo - Help File

Demoname.HTM Demoname.HTM
Tdemo.JS
Skinw.JAR
lIp3.JAR

[Step 2] After you have uploaded/copied your Demo/Tutorial files, you can post them on a web
page. Edit your HTML page and use copy and paste to add the following. Start by copying
the following code and paste it between the <head> and </head> tags of your homepage
only for Java-Demos. For Flash-Demaos there is no need to add this:
<script language="JavaScript" src="tdemo.js"></script>

[Step 3] Use this link in your homepage in order to open your demo:
<a href="javascript:openDemo('Demoname.htm',width,hight);">TITLE</a>

Here is an HTML - Source Code example of how to play a Demo/Tutorial
<html>
<head><script language="JavaScript" src="tdemo.js"></script></head>
<body>
Play Demo: <a href="javascript:openDemo('Demoname.HTM',Width,Hight);">TITLE</a>

</body>
</html>

8.8 SCORM

SCORM settings

SCORM is a standard for interactive learning software within an LMS (Learning Management
System). You can, for example, document your students' learning progress and so make your
teaching materials more effective.

TurboDemo™ generates demonstrations or learning software that can be included into Learning
Management Systems. These Demo/Tutorial files can also be compressed automatically to one
single file, if the LMS requires.

When generating the Demo/Tutorial you can influence the settings for SCORM with the flag
statistics.

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



Publishing 64

Seftings | Statistic |

Sconng:
{3 Mo Scoring

) Show statiztic at the end of the dema

(%) SCORM
Zip SCORM Package
Fasz Conditions:
{(*) Collect points [weight] nat less than
Paints Pedeight]: [ -

w

() Collect comect answers not less than

e

Anzwers count: [
w

{7 Collect percent of total points [weight] not less than

. P .
Percents: 0 -

The points can be allocated through the interactive elements like click area, text input or quiz.
Depending on the importance of the task more or less points can be given. For allocating points

right-click on the activated interactive element.

c'i'E Cuk selected Object
= Copy selected Object

@ Delete

Order L
[l Edit Test...

‘:le Add answers, .,

Please understand that at this point we can not explain how the SCORM files you created with
TurboDemo™ can be included in the singular LMS.

Please ask the LMS manufacturer how the SCORM files created with TurboDemo™ can be
included.

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



www.TurboDemo.com
- The Tutorial Creator -




Options 66

9 Options

Options

Here you can find information how to do settings in TurboDemo™ or your project

TurboDemo Settings

Project options

9.1 TurboDemo Settings

TurboDemo Settings

At this menu you can find the following setting possibilities:

Opening the last project when starting TurboDemo™.

DirectX capturing option: DirectX controls the interaction of the installed PC components. With
some computers this leads to faster operation.

Using safe capturing method: This option is necessary if you have problems with capturing. With
some drivers for Nvidia graphic cards the capturing area is not reproduced correctly. With this
setting you can prevent this effect, but it slows down capturing.

¢ Undo Memory: The value you set here will only be active after restarting.
o Options for the internal player: This is only for showing and playing TurboDemo™ itself. These

settings have no influence on the generated Demo/Tutorial.

The Memory Manager optimizes your memory requirements. The files used by TurboDemo™ are
compressed in memory, so that you don't need as many resources with larger projects.

Over the "Use Windows Clipboard" option you can adjust if you like to use the Windows Clipboard
or the program internal method to store memory contents while copying objects or slides.

Do not show animations in Thumbnail Mode, shows just the image of the slide transitions type,
instead of the animated preview.

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



67

TurboDemo - Help File

9.2

TurboDemo Options... @
DDtiDF—IiI. temory Manager |

[ ] Open lazt project when launching TurboDema
[ ] Uze Direct graphic card for faster capturing
[ ] Usze safe capturing method

Uze \wWindows Clipboard

[ ] Do not show animations in Thumbnail Mode

Undo Steps 1T

BT & Active after program restart
Options | Memory Manager

Internal Player Settings L
4 4 Enable optimization

[ ]Hide SWF &nimation
Optimization speed:
[ ]Hide SWF Preview : - 2=

J

Low High

Project Options

Project Options

In the Project menu under "Options" you can allocate settings for the whole project.
Timing:

e The option "minimum reading time" sets the shortest time a slide is shown at shortest. The listed
settings allow 0,5 sec, 1 sec, 2 sec and no time limit so that it is possible to have a slide duration of
less than 0,5 seconds

e "Character reading time" sets the time that is added to a slide when notes or bubbles are added.
Here you can adjust how slowly or how quickly the end-user is reading.

¢ With "mouse pointer speed" you can adjust the speed of the mouse pointer movement in the

compiled Demo/Tutorials. In the different formats there can be differences in the mouse pointer
speed.

Miscellaneous:

e The option "animation" shows the bubbles in the whole Demo/Tutorial animated.Otherwise, no
animation of bubbles is shown. Animation means that the bubble fades in/out instead of appearing
all at once.

e "Show action description of object" shows the object description. This is useful if there are many
actions on a slide or if you want to export the slides as images.

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



Options

Subject:

68

Comments are added to the project which can be seen by clicking the info button in the compiled

Demo/Tutorial.

Project Options

Setup the project options, such as speed, %
reading time and the minimum shide dizplay.

Tirming iMiscellaneous [ Subiject | =

Minimum reading time: | piEAE . | Ll Animate all nates and ballaans

[] De-animate all notes and balloons

Character reading time: [ J

Show Action description of objects

By zelecting thiz checkbox the aszinged
Mouze pointer speed: : J object actions will be displayed in the zlides.

Slower Fazte

Slower Faste ]

| Title:
ak. ] [ Cancel ] ‘

Comment;

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.




www.TurboDemo.com
- The Tutorial Creator -




Hints and Tips

10

Hints and Tips

10.1 TurboDemo Standard and Professional

10.2

Differences between the Standard and Pro-Version:

TurboDemo™ Standard Package includes:
1: Interactivity
2: Ability to create Tutorials / Demos in FLASH , GIF

TurboDemo™ Professional Package includes:
1: Enhanced Interactivity
2: Ability to create Tutorials/Demos in:
- JAVA-Format
- FLASH
- EXE-Files
- ASF-Files (Windows Media Player Format)
- AVI-Movies
- GIF-Format
- PDF-Document
- Export slides into images
- Microsoft Word Document
3: Training Tool
- Create Time Limited Tutorials/Demos
- Print slides for educational use
4: Resolution Resizing-Tool
5: Text Orthography Tool
6: Enhanced Animation Objects

Chart as a matrix of product differences:
http://www.turbodemo.com/eng/differences.htm

Important Hot Keys!

Hot Keys

Recording and Capturing

A) Automatic Recording

e e

Toggle function: TurboDemo™ can be set to automatically capture at the rate of one

screenshot per 0.2 - 5.0 seconds by pressing these keys. To end capturing, press

CTRL+SHIFT+T again.

70

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



http://www.turbodemo.com/eng/differences.htm

71

TurboDemo - Help File

B) Single Picture Capturing

- Capturing the screen by every mouse click

. N

Capture your process, what you would like to show by tracking your mouse clicks. Press the
"Left" or "Right" mouse buttons to record.

- Capturing a screenshot

Pawse |
Biaak
Press the "Pause/Break"-key to take each Screenshot. TurboDemo™ will capture

everything inside the red rectangle. This means that every time you wish to record a step you
need to press the "Pause"-key.

Print
Born
{BysRy I

Press the "Print"-key to end if the TurboDemo™ icon is hidden from view.

Control Keys

..

By pressing CTRL+SHIFT+S while capturing screenshots will switch into the hidden
TurboDemo™ application in order to see the captured screenshots. Press these keys again
to hide the TurboDemo™ window.

Application adaptation during recording:

= e 8

Fit your active application into the red rectangle by pressing CTRL+SHIFT+P.

Application adaptation during recording:

MR N d

Adjust or resize the red rectangle to the size of your active application by pressing
CTRL+SHIFT+R.

Activating the Red Rectangle:

N aN

When pressing CTRL+SHIFT+A while capturing screenshots you will be able to activate the
red rectangle. The activated rectangle can be moved now with the arrows-keys to any
position on the screen.

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



Hints and Tips 72

10.3 Hints and Tips

Hints and Tips

You will find tips under "Help / Hints and Tips"and here is an overview:

TurboDemo™ Version 6.0 supports Undo & Redo!!

Additional recording method: Automated screenshots capturing in adjustable time intervals. Just
press "CTRL+SHIFT+T" to toggle on/off.

Import images and insert or add them as a screenshot to your project. You will find this features
under the "Project” menu.

Right-clicking on objects will give you a menu of settable properties. For example changing text
color.

In the Version 6.0 of TurboDemo™ you can show results of your E-Learning Tutorial as a Graphic
Chart and you can export the SCORM 1.2 compatible results into an LSM (Learning Management
System)

Application adaptation during recording: Fit the active application inside the red rectangle by
pressing CTRL + SHIFT + P

Application adaptation during recording: Adjust the red rectangle size to the size of your current
opened application by pressing CTRL+SHIFT+R

During the capturing session you can move the red rectangle, by clicking on the red border with
the left mouse-button and then moving the rectangle with the mouse

TurboDemo™ is suitable for: E-Learning, E-Commerce, Online Marketing, Consulting, Training,
Support and much more...

Pressing CTRL+SHIFT+A while capturing will activate the red rectangle. After activation you can
move the red rectangle with the Arrows-keys to any position on the screen

Pressing CTRL+SHIFT+S while capturing switches to the hidden TurboDemo™ application in
order to see captured screenshots. By pressing these keys again will hide TurboDemo™

Re-position or move the red rectangle by pressing the SHIFT-key and movie it with the mouse
(left mouse button)

TurboDemo™ is the easiest and fastest way to explain the use of software, web-sites, IT
Solutions and much more

Additional recording method. Use mouse clicks for recording
Add clicks sound with the check box "Mouse click Audio" when compiling your project

Objects can be aligned now with the arrow keys?? Just select them and use the arrow keys to
nudge them around!

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



www.TurboDemo.com
- The Tutorial Creator -




License, Ordering and Support 74

11 License, Ordering and Support

11.1 License Agreement
License Agreement

TurboDemo™ License Agreement
Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG
All rights reserved.

LICENSE AGREEMENT

You should read carefully the following terms and conditions before using this software. Unless you
have a different license agreement signed by balesio GmbH & Co. KG the use or installation of this
software indicates your acceptance of this license agreement and warranty.

1. REGISTERED VERSION

A single registered copy of TurboDemo™ may either be used by a single person who uses the
software himself or herself on one or more computers, or installed on a single computer and used
by multiple people, but not both.

You may access the registered version of TurboDemo™ through a network, provided that you have
obtained individual licenses for the software covering all computers that will run the software from
the network. For instance, if seven different workstations will access TurboDemo™ on the network,
you will need a seven-user TurboDemo™ license, whether they use TurboDemo™ at different
times or concurrently.

With a registered copy of TurboDemo™ you can create an unlimited number of freely distributable,
royalty-free Demo/Tutorial files.

2. SHAREWARE VERSION / EVALUATON AND REGISTRATION

This is not free software. Subject to the terms below, you are hereby licensed to use this software
for evaluation purposes without charge for a period of 30 days. If you use this software after the 30
day evaluation period a registration fee is required for the Standard Version or for the Professional
Version. Credit card ordering and quantity discounts are available, as described in the section
"Secure On-Line Order".

Unregistered use of TurboDemo™ after the 30-day evaluation period is in violation of German and
international copyright laws.

3. COPYRIGHT

The Software is confidential copyrighted information of balesio GmbH & Co. KG. You shall not
modify, decompile, disassemble, decrypt, extract, or otherwise reverse engineer Software. The
Software may not be leased, assigned, or sublicensed, in whole or in part. The commercial version
of TurboDemo™ may either be used by a single person who uses the Software personally on one
or more computers, or installed on a single workstation used non-simultaneously by multiple people,
but not both. You may access a version of TurboDemo™ through a network, provided that you have
obtained individual commercial licenses for the Software covering all workstations that will access
the Software through the network.

4. TRADEMARKS AND LOGOS

balesio is a registered trademark of balesio GmbH & Co. KG. TurboDemo™ is a trademark of
balesio. Windows is a registered trademark of Microsoft Corporation. All other trademarks and
service marks are the property of their respective owners.

5. GOVERNING LAW
Any action related to this License will be governed by German law. No choice of law rules of any
jurisdiction will apply.

6. LIMITATION OF SUPPORT
If you are using the Software free of charge under the terms of this agreement, you are not entitled
to support or telephone assistance.

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



75 TurboDemo - Help File

7. MULTI-USER Packages, Company Licenses

If the copy of the Software you received was accompanied by a printed or other form of "hard-copy"
License whose terms vary from this agreement, then the hard-copy License governs your use of the
Software.

8. DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTY

THIS SOFTWARE AND THE ACCOMPANYING FILES ARE SOLD "AS IS" AND WITHOUT
WARRANTIES AS TO PERFORMANCE OR MERCHANTABILITY OR ANY OTHER
WARRANTIES WHETHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. Because of the various hardware and
software environments into which TurboDemo™ may be put, NO WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE IS OFFERED.

Good data processing procedure dictates that any program be thoroughly tested with non-critical
data before relying on it. The user must assume the entire risk of using the program. ANY
LIABILITY OF THE SELLER WILL BE LIMITED EXCLUSIVELY TO PRODUCT REPLACEMENT
OR REFUND OF PURCHASE PRICE.

9. HIGH RISK ACTIVITIES

The Software is not fault-tolerant and is not designed, manufactured or intended for use or resale
as on-line control equipment in hazardous environments requiring fail-safe performance, such as in
the operation of nuclear facilities, air traffic control, aircraft navigation or communication systems,
direct life support machines, or weapons systems, in which the failure of the Software could lead
directly to death, personal injury, or severe physical or environmental damage ("High Risk
Activities"). balesio GmbH & Co. KG specifically disclaims any expression or implied warranty of
fitness for High Risk Activities.

10. DISTRIBUTION OF EVALUATION VERSION

Provided that you verify that you are distributing the evaluation version you are hereby licensed to
make as many copies of the evaluation version of this software and documentation as you wish;
give exact copies of the original evaluation version to anyone; and distribute the evaluation version
of the software and documentation in its unmodified form via electronic means. There is no charge
for any of the above.

You are specifically prohibited from charging, or requesting donations, for any such copies, however
made; and from distributing the software and/or documentation with other products (commercial or
otherwise) without prior written permission.

Copyright, 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG

11.2 Ordering Information
Ordering Information

Please visit our home page to view the latest offers. To contact us visit
http://www.turbodemo.com/Eng/contact.htm or send us an email to sales@turbodemo.com. If you
are interested in purchasing a site license for your company, then please send us an email to
sales@turbodemo.com with the quantity of desired workstations and we will send you a quote.

Educational prices for schools, universities and colleges are available. Please ask for a quote.

11.3 Technical Support
Technical Support

To confirm that you have the most recent version of TurboDemo™ please view the TurboDemo™
home page at http://www.turbodemo.com/help/faqg.htm in the section Frequently Asked Questions.
The best way to report problems is to send an email to support@turbodemo.com.

When reporting problems, please include the following information:
1. Isthe problem reproducible? If so, how?

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.


http://www.turbodemo.com/Eng/order.php
http://www.turbodemo.com/Eng/contact.htm
mailto:sales@turbodemo.com
mailto:joe1234@hotmail.com
http://www.turbodemo.com/help/faq.htm
mailto:support@turbodemo.com

License, Ordering and Support 76

2. Which version of Windows are you running (Windows 98, Windows XP, etc.)?

3. Which version of TurboDemo™ are you running (to view which version of TurboDemo™ you
are using, choose "About TurboDemo™" in the Help menu)? Please include the entire
"version" line in your problem report.

4. If a dialog box with an error message was displayed, please include the full text of the dialog
box, including the text in the title bar.

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



www.TurboDemo.com
- The Tutorial Creator -




Contact us 78

12 Contact us

12.1 Aboutus
About Us

balesio GmbH & Co. KG is an innovative software company and market leader in the development
of intelligent application software for the Internet. We develop and distribute E-Learning Software
and Internet-Filtering Software Solutions.

balesio GmbH & Co. KG is represented by distributors in more than 20 countries. Our products are
sold in over 100 countries worldwide. To contact us please visit our home page at
http://www.turbodemo.com/Eng/Contact.htm or send us an email at info@turbodemo.com

12.2 Sales

Sales

The following information is for the English language version of TurboDemo™. There are English,
German, Dutch, Spanish, Italian, Japanese and French language versions of TurboDemo™ as well.
If you are looking for a version in one of these languages, please ask one of our sales
representatives to forward your order, feedback or questions to our partner responsible for this
area.

The sales departments can be reached at both of our headquarters located in Europe and the USA.
Please visit our web site at http://www.turbodemo.com/Eng/contact.htm to contact us or send us an
email at sales@turbodemo.com.

12.3 TurboDemo - Web Site

If you have access to the internet, then please visit us by clicking here.

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.


http://www.turbodemo.com/Eng/Contact.htm
mailto:info@turbodemo.com
http://www.turbodemo.com/Eng/contact.htm
mailto:sales@turbodemo.com
http://www.turbodemo.com

79 TurboDemo - Help File

Index
-6 -

60 2

_A -

Aboutus 78

Action Field 44, 52

Action Option Dialog 46, 53
Action Type 45, 46, 53
Adding an image 39
Advantages 8

Animation Objects 42, 43
Area 44,52

ASF - Windows Media Player 9, 28
Attractor 43

Audio 34, 48

Audio Editor 49

Authoring tools 19

AVl 9,28

_B -

Balloons 2
Balloons 40, 41
Begin Recording 31
BMP 39

buttons 32, 70

_C-

Call Outs 40

Callouts 2

Capture 30, 32

Capture Screen and Audio 34
Capturing 28, 31

capturing keys 32, 70

Ch 12

Circle 39, 44,52
Click Area 51
Clock 39
Concurrent 12
Contact 75

Create Demo/Tutorial 61
Cross 39

D -

De-Install 12

Demo 5,9, 28

Description Notes 40, 41
Desktop 30, 31

Double mouse click 50, 51
Duration 48

“E -

Edit Project 37
Editing 28

Editions 70

Elastic bands 43
Ellipse 44,52
E-Mail 45, 52
Enlarging Squares 39
Enterprise 70

Error 75

Excel 9

_E -

Fade In and Out 43
Fading 39

FAQ 75

Features 8

Flash 9, 28

Format 9, 28

_G -

Generate Demo/Tutorial 61
GIF 9,28, 39
Graphic card 66

_H -

Help 75

Help and Manual 19
Hints and Tips 72
Host 62

Hot keys 32,70

confrol buttons 32, 70
Create ademo 28
Create a Demo/Tutorial 31

CQdprlle P APSE-2005 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.

Hover 42
Hyperlink 44, 45, 46, 52, 53



Index

| - _0 -

Icons 24 Objects 42,43
Image 39 Open an existing Demo/Tutorial project 60
Insert 2 Options 66, 67

Install 12

Interaction 51

Interactive Demo/Tutorial 50
Introduction to TurboDemo 7
Introdution 5

Issue 75

_ ] -

Jalousie 39

Java 9,28
Join 39
JPG 39

Jump 45, 46, 53

“K -

Key Area 51
keys 32,51,70

S L -

Left mouse click 50, 51
Licence 74

License 74

Logo 39

M -

Memory 66

Menu 21, 22, 23, 24
Mouse click 50, 51
Mouse Hover 42
Movie 9, 28

Moving Slide 39

_N -

Navigation Panel 61

Network 12
13

Ordering Information 75

_P-

Panel 61

Pause Button 47, 52
PDF 9,28

Picture 39

Play 59, 61

Polynome 44, 52
PowerPoint 9
Presentation 5
Problem 75
Professional 70
Project 60, 67

Publish 59

Publish Demo/Tutorial 61
Publish Demo/Tutorial to a Web Site
Publishing 28

Quickstart 32
Quiz 54, 56, 63

‘R -

RAM 2

Random Blocks 39
Record 30, 32
Recording 31
recording keys 32, 70
Rectangle 44,52
Red rectangle 31
Region 44,52
Resize Project 60
Resolutions 60
Right mouse click 50, 51
Rollover 42
Rubber 43

62

NCTVY

2 —
Copyright © %998—2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserygd. S -

otes
Notes 40, 41

Sales 78



81 TurboDemo - Help File

Save 59
SCORM 54,56, 63
Server 12 W

Shockwave files 43
Simulation 5,9, 28
Single Slide Mode 38
Skin 2,41

Skins 61 - Z -
Slide time 48

Slide Transitions 39 Zone 44,52
Slides 37

Sound 48

speak 34

Square 44,52

Standard 70

Start Recording 31

Stop 47,52

Strocke keys 50, 51

Studio 70

Support 75

SWF 2,43

Symbols 24

System Requirements 12

- T -

tansitions 39

Windows Media Player 9
Word 9

TDP 60
Technical Support 75
Text 40

Text Area 51
Thumbnail 37
Time 48

Tips 72
Transparencies 40
Turtorial 5
Tutorial 9, 28
Types 41

- U -

Upload 62
URL 44,45, 46, 52, 53

_V -

Version 2,13

Copyright © 1998-2006 by balesio GmbH & Co. KG - All rights reserved.



	What's new in TurboDemo 7.x?
	Welcome to TurboDemo
	Introduction to TurboDemo
	Introduction
	Features List
	Why use different Demo/Tutorial Formats?
	TurboDemo Installation
	System Requirements
	Version's History
	Cooperation with other tools

	TurboDemo menus
	File Menu
	Edit Menu
	Slide Menu
	Project Menu
	Icons of the Thumbnail Mode
	Icons of the Single Slide Mode

	Creating a Demo or Tutorial
	Capturing
	Capturing Overview
	Begin Capturing
	Capturing Quickstart Guide
	Hot Keys in capture session!
	Capture Screen and Audio

	Editing
	Editing Overview
	Thumbnail  Mode
	Single Slide Mode
	Inserting an Image
	Slide Transitions
	Adding Texts, Bubbles and Rollovers
	Notes and Balloons
	Balloon and Text Skin
	Rollovers

	Adding Animations
	Animated Pointers
	Elastic Bands
	Shockwave Flash Files
	Text Simulation

	Adding Objects and Actions to Slide
	Drawing an Object
	Adding Hyperlinks
	Action Options
	Slide Actions Dialog
	Pause Button

	Adding Narration or Music
	Slide Timing
	Adding Sound to a Slide
	Audio Editor

	Interactive Functions
	Interactive Demo/Tutorial
	Click Area
	Text Area
	Hot-Key Area
	Pause Button
	Adding Hyperlinks
	Drawing an object
	Action Option
	SCORM
	Question and answer (quiz)


	Publishing
	Publishing Overview
	Saving the Project
	Opening an Existing Project
	Resizing the Project
	Generate Demo / Publish Demo...
	Navigation Panels and Skins
	Publish Demo/Tutorial to a Web Site
	SCORM

	Options
	TurboDemo Settings
	Project Options

	Hints and Tips
	TurboDemo Standard and Professional
	Important Hot Keys!
	Hints and Tips

	License, Ordering and Support
	License Agreement
	Ordering Information
	Technical Support

	Contact us
	About us
	Sales
	TurboDemo - Web Site


